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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) provides sufficient information for establishment of remedial
action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and selection of a remedy pursuant to
RCNY§ 43-1407(f). The remedial investigation (RI) described in this document is consistent with

applicable guidance.

Site Location and Current Usage

1512 Boone Avenue in the Crotona Park East neighborhood of Bronx, New York and is identified as Block
3013 and Lots 12, 29, 31, 35, 37, and 46 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 shows the Site location.
The Site is 37,833-square feet and is bound by East 172nd Street to the north, a New York City public
high school (1021 Boone Avenue) to the south, West Farms Road to the east, and Boone Avenue to the
west. A map of the site boundary is depicted in Figure 2. Currently, the Site is unoccupied and contains
one (1) single-story former auto repair shop with a parking lot, one (1) two-story masonry steel
manufacturing building, and two (2) residential dwellings. The surface area of the Sites consists of

asphalt parking areas, concrete walkways, exposed soils, exposed bedrock, and natural vegetation.
Summary of Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of mixed-use residential and commercial retail. A nine-
story building and an adjacent fifteen-story building, which together form over 250,000 square feet of
residential space (237 apartment units) and 4,700 square feet of retail space will be constructed. One
level of partial sub-grade parking is proposed. In addition to parking, the basement levels will also
include building utilities and bicycle storage. Two grade-level open spaces are proposed for the site; a
landscaped 8,000 square foot mid-block open area and a landscaped 7,800 square foot resident
courtyard between the two proposed buildings. The proposed buildings, including landscaped courtyard
will be built out to the northern, eastern and western property lines of the site. The building footprint
will be set back 60°-7” from the southern property line on Boone Avenue and 60’-11” from the southern

property line on West Farms Road. The set-back area will contain the landscaped mid-block open area.

Existing grade at the western boundary of the site on Boone Avenue is higher than existing grade at the
eastern boundary of the site on West Farms Road; therefore, the bottom of excavation will be
approximately 18.5 feet below grade at the western boundary and approximately 5.5 feet below grade
at the eastern boundary. The groundwater table is located approximately 11 feet below grade at the

western portion of the site and approximately 3 feet below grade at the eastern portion of the site;

viii
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therefore, soil excavation is expected below the groundwater table. Demolition of all existing structures

including removal of sub-grade utilities and drainage structures is proposed prior to redevelopment.

Layout of the proposed site development is presented in Appendix A. As per the New York City
Department of Planning, the site is currently zoned M1-1. However, the Site is located within the
Crotona Park East/West Farms Rezoning Resolution which has been rezoned it as R7A and R8-X with a

C2-4 overlay therefore, the proposed use is consistent with existing rezoning for the property.

Areas of Concern

The AOCs identified for this site include:

1. Historical usage of property with auto junk yard and auto body shop since 1977 and a filling

station.
2. Closed spill #0300164 associated with this property.
3. Historical site usage as a steel manufacturing plant/ iron works.

4. Presence of historic fill ranging from 0 to 6 feet below grade, which was primarily comprised

of concrete, brick, stone, gravel, wood, and trace coal and slag in a brown silty sand matrix.

Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

Impact Environmental Closures, Inc. (Impact Environmental) on behalf of Allied West Farms (NY), LLC.

performed the following scope of work:

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e. structures, buildings,

etc.);

2. Installed 9 soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected 15 soil samples for chemical

analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

3. Installed 4 groundwater monitoring wells throughout the Site, and collected 4 groundwater

samples for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

4. |Installed 5 soil vapor probes throughout the site, and collected 5 samples for chemical analysis.

5. Prepared RIR based on investigation results.
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Summary of Environmental Findings
1. Elevation of the property ranges from 17 to 45 feet.
2. Depth to groundwater ranges from 2.5 to 11.5 feet at the Site.
3. Groundwater flow is generally from west to east beneath the Site.

4. Depth to bedrock is ranges throughout the site from approximately 3 feet to 14 feet at the Site.

There is also an approximate 20 foot high bedrock outcrop in the southeast portion of the site.

5. Subsurface soil at the Site consisted of historic fill, which was primarily comprised of concrete,
brick, stone, gravel, wood, and trace coal and slag in a brown silty sand matrix. Existing grade
elevations vary greatly throughout the site due to shallow depth of bedrock outcrops. Historic
fill was encountered at a depth interval ranging from 0 to 2 feet below grade surface (bgs) at
borings SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8, 0 to 4 feet bgs at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-6, 0 to 8 feet bgs
at boring SB-4, 0 to 3 feet bgs at boring SB-9. Native material consisted of light brown medium-
coarse sand and silty sand with decomposed rock fragments. Native material was encountered
at a depth of 5 feet bgs at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-6, 9 feet bgs at boring SB-4, 4 feet bgs
at boring SB-9. Decomposed rock and bedrock was encountered at 3 feet bgs at borings SB-1,
SB-7 and SB-8, 14 feet bgs at boring SB-2, 5 feet bgs at boring SB-3, 9 feet bgs at boring SB-4, 11
feet bgs at borings SB-5 and SB-6, 13 feet bgs at boring SB-9. A predominant rock outcrop

approximately 20 feet in height is located in the south western portion of the site.

6. BTEX and other petroleum associated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected at trace
levels and below Track 1 SCOs in 8 of 15 soil samples. The only VOC exceedence of Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs was acetone at 130 ppb in one soil sample. Several SVOC including
benzo(a)anthracene (40 ppm), benzo(a)pyrene (39 ppm), benzo(b)fluoranthene (46 ppm),
benzo-(k)fluoranthene (22 ppm), chrysene (37 ppm), dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (5.8 ppm), and
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (20 ppm) were detected above Track 2 Restricted Residential SCOs
within one shallow soil sample (SB9). SVOCs were not detected above Track 1 Unrestricted Use
SCOs in any other samples. Four pesticides including 4,4'-DDD (max. of 27 ppb); 4,4'-DDE (max.
of 17 ppb); 4,4'-DDT (max. of 227 ppb) and dieldrin (max. of 5.5 ppb) were detected above Track
1 Unrestricted Use SCOs. Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were detected above Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs in one shallow soil sample (109 ppb). Several metals including arsenic
(max. of 48 ppm), barium (max. of 560 ppm), lead (max. of 3,000 ppm), and mercury (max. of

0.85 ppm), were detected above Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCOs in shallow soil samples.



Remedial Investigation Report
1512 Boone Avenue, Bronx NY 10460

In addition, chromium (trivalent), copper, nickel, silver, and zinc were detected above Track 1
Unrestricted Use SCOs, but below Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCOs in 8 shallow and 2
deep soil samples. Overall, the results were consistent with observations of historic fill material
at Sites throughout NYC, with the exception of shallow soil sample SB-9 which showed the

highest concentrations of metals and SVOCs and will be treated as a hotspot.

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during the Rl did not detect PCBs in any
groundwater sample, and no pesticides, metals, or SVOCs were detected above GQSs. Five VOCs
including 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (17 ug/L), benzene (2.1 ug/L), ethylbenzene (6.8 ug/L),
methylene chloride (40 ug/L) and vinyl chloride (3.7 ug/L) were detected exceeding their
respective GQSs. The chlorinated VOCs PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-dichloroethene, as well as
petroleum-related VOCs, and acetone were also detected in groundwater at trace-to-low levels
below Groundwater Quality Standards (GQSs). Petroleum-related VOCs were detected in the
area of the historic petroleum spill and gas station operations, however separate phase product

was not detected in any of the monitoring wells.

Laboratory analysis of soil vapor samples indicated low level detections of several petroleum-
related and chlorinated VOCs in all soil vapor samples. Concentrations of all compounds were
below 20 ug/m? except, one detection of trichlorofluoromethane at a concentration of 618,000
ug/m?>. TCA, TCE and carbon tetrachloride were not detected in any of the soil vapor samples;

and, PCE was detected at low concentrations (maximum of 12.5 ug/m?).

Xi
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REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

This Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) has been developed on behalf of Allied West Farms (NY), LLC.
(the owner) to investigate and remediate an 37,833-square foot (0.87-acre) site located at 1512 Boone
Avenue in the Crotona Park East neighborhood of Bronx, New York (the Site). Residential use is
proposed for the property. The Rl work was performed between February 13, 2013 and March 10,
2013. This RIR summarizes the nature and extent of contamination and provides sufficient information
for establishment of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and selection
of a remedy that is protective of human health and the environment consistent with the use of the

property pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f).

1.1 Site Location and Current Usage

1512 Boone Avenue is in the Crotona Park East neighborhood of Bronx, New York and is identified as
Block 3013 and Lots 12, 29, 31, 35 37, and 46 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 shows the Site
location. The Site is 37,833-square feet and is bound by East 172™ Street to the north, a New York City
public high school (1021 Boone Avenue) to the south, West Farms Road to the east, and Boone Avenue
to the west. A map of the site boundary is depicted in Figure 2. Currently, the Site is unoccupied and
contains one (1) single-story former auto repair shop with a parking lot, one (1) two-story masonry steel
manufacturing building, and two (2) residential dwellings. The surface area of the Sites consists of

asphalt parking areas, concrete walkways, exposed soils, exposed bedrock, and natural vegetation.

1.2 Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of mixed-use residential and commercial retail. A nine-
story building and an adjacent fifteen-story building, which together form over 250,000 square feet of
residential space (237 apartment units) and 4,700 square feet of retail space will be constructed. One
level of partial sub-grade parking is proposed. In addition to parking, the basement levels will also
include building utilities and bicycle storage. Two grade-level open spaces are proposed for the site; a
landscaped 8,000 square foot mid-block open area and a landscaped 7,800 square foot resident
courtyard between the two proposed buildings. The proposed buildings, including landscaped courtyard

will be built out to the northern, eastern and western property lines of the site. The building footprint
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will be set back 60’-7” from the southern property line on Boone Avenue and 60°-11” from the southern

property line on West Farms Road. The set-back area will contain the landscaped mid-block open area.

Existing grade at the western boundary of the site on Boone Avenue is higher than existing grade at the
eastern boundary of the site on West Farms Road; therefore, the bottom of excavation will be
approximately 18.5 feet below grade at the western boundary and approximately 5.5 feet below grade
at the eastern boundary. The groundwater table is located approximately 11 feet below grade at the
western portion of the site and approximately 3 feet below grade at the eastern portion of the site;
therefore, soil excavation is expected below the groundwater table. Demolition of all existing structures

including removal of sub-grade utilities and drainage structures is proposed prior to redevelopment.

Layout of the proposed site development is presented in Appendix A. As per the New York City
Department of Planning, the site is currently zoned M1-1. However, the Site is located within the
Crotona Park East/West Farms Rezoning Resolution which has been rezoned it as R7A and R8-X with a

C2-4 overlay therefore, the proposed use is consistent with existing rezoning for the property.

13 Description of Surrounding Property

The site is located in the Crotona Park East neighborhood of the South Bronx. Crotona Park East is bound
from the Cross Bronx Expressway to the north, Bronx River to the east, East 167™ Street to the south
and Crotona-Prospect Avenue to the west. Historically, Crotona Park East consisted of tenement
buildings, multi-unit homes, vacant lots, and public housing units. The Crotona Park East / West Farms
Rezoning Resolution was issued in 2011 to encourage the transformation and revitalization of the
derelict and underutilized area through redevelopment of residential and commercial retail properties.

A description of each of the adjoining properties is described in the table below.

Direction Property Description

North Block 3014 Lot 9 (1544 Boone Avenue) — A 41,700-SF lot that fronts Boone Avenue and

Opposite . . . . .
side of East | 172" Street. The lot is currently undeveloped with a mobile office trailer and serves as a

172" Street

vehicle impound lot. The lot is currently zoned R8-X, R7-A with a C2-4 commercial

overlay.

South Block 3013 Lot 1 (1021 Boone Avenue) — A 39,000-SF lot that fronts Boone Avenue, West

Adjacent
Property Farms Road and Jennings Street. The lot is currently developed with three (3) three story

buildings which serve as a New York City Public High School (Fannie Lou Hamer Freedom
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High School). The lot is currently zoned R8-X, R7-A with a C2-4 commercial overlay.

East Interstate 895 (Sheridan Expressway) — A six lane highway merging from Interstate 278

Opposite
side of West | (Bruckner Expressway) from the south and runs northward, paralleling the Bronx River

F Road
arms Roa and the Amtrak-owned Northeast Corridor railroad tracks and ends at an interchange

with Interstate 95 (Cross Bronx Expressway).

West Block 3008 Lot 30 (1495 Boone Avenue) — A 19,000-SF lot without buildings developed as

Opposite

side of a parking lot for the New York City Board of Education employees. The lot is currently
Boone

Avenue zoned R7-1.

Block 3008 Lot 29 (1016 East 172™ Street) — A 2,500-SF lot developed with a two story

residential one family building. The lot is currently zoned R7-1.

Two schools are located within a 250-ft radius of the Site; Fannie Lou Hamer Freedom High School
located at 1021 Jennings Street and PS-066 located at 1001 Jennings Street. One school is located within
a 500-ft radius of the Site; PS-811 located at 1434 Longfellow Avenue. There are no hospitals or daycare

centers located within a 500-ft radius of the Site. Figure 3 shows the surrounding land usage.



2.0 SITE HISTORY

2.1

Past Uses and Ownership
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A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment prepared in 2007 by Impact Environmental revealed through

investigation of historic Sanborn maps that the Site has been developed as early as 1896 with several

residential buildings and a mill yard. Commercial and industrial use buildings began to appear on the site

as early as 1951 including auto repair shops, auto junk yard with filling stations and iron work shops. A

summary of the investigated Sanborn maps is described in the table below.

Date Description Sources
1896 | The Sites appears to maintain six or more structures. Sanborn Map
1901 | The Sites maintain 3 single-story structure, 4 two-story structure, 1 Sanborn Map
three-story structure along with a molding mill.
1915 | The Sites appear to maintain 2 single-story dwellings, 2 two-story Sanborn Map
dwellings, 1 three-story dwellings, a lumber shed, and a planning
mill.
1951 | The Sites appear to maintain 2 single-story dwelling, 1 two-story Sanborn Map
dwelling, 1 three-story dwelling, 3 private auto garages, a stage,
and an iron works building.
1977 | The Sites maintain an auto junk yard with filling station, an auto Sanborn Map
repair shop, 1 single-story dwelling, 1 two-story dwelling, 1 three-
story dwelling, 1 private auto garage, 2 iron work buildings, and 1
manufacturing building.
1989 | The Sites maintain an auto junk yard with filling station, two auto Sanborn Map

repair shops, 1 single-story dwelling, 1 two-story dwelling, 1 three-
story dwelling, 1 private auto garage, 2 iron work buildings, an

unknown single-story building, and 1 manufacturing building.
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2.2 Previous Investigations & Reports

2.2.1 UST Closure Report (2003)

Based on the NYSDEC’s Spill Report, Tyree Environmental prepared a UST Closure Report in May 2003
stating that six 550-gallon gasoline USTs were removed in March 2003. A copy of the orginal UST
Closure Report is not currently available. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation, and
bedrock was encountered at eight feet below grade. The USTs were in a vault constructed by pouring
concrete directly onto the bedrock. Endpoint samples were collected from sidewalls and not collected
from bottom due to bedrock. Soil analyticals showed up to 3380 ppb toluene, 70,900 ppb xylene, and
24,000 ppb naphthalene on the south wall. Tyree subsequently returned to the site to perform
additional soil removal under the former pump island area and removed 50 tons of soil. Seven endpoint
samples wered collected, and showed two exceedances at 3050 ppb xylene and 3320 ppb 1,3,5-

trimethylbenzene on the west wall. The spill (03-00164) was closed on September 8, 2003.
2.2.2 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (2007)

A Phase | ESA was completed by Impact Environmental on January 25, 2007. The Phase | ESA identified
recognized environmental conditions (RECs). Accordingly, additional activities were recommended to
define and enhance the environmental quality of the Site. These additional activities were based on the

following RECs:

e Review of historical Sanborn maps revealed that the Site (1471 West Farms Road) was an auto
junk yard and then had been utilized as a gasoline filling station/auto body since 1977 with a
closed spill (#0300164) in 2003. The Site was an active auto body that is a RCRA hazardous waste
generator and transporter. The surfaces of the associated plumbing fixtures were inspected for
observable indications of chemical staining that would be indicative of the disposition of
chemical substances via the bathroom plumbing. The fixture surfaces in the bathrooms did
exhibit signs of chemical staining. The former land uses of the Site, the spill, and conditions of
the poor housekeeping practices have created the potential for organic and inorganic
contaminants. In addition, the lack of documentation available for review regarding the previous
filling station and possible installation of second generation gasoline underground storage tanks
also represent recognized environmental condition. Accordingly, a ground penetrating radar
survey was recommended to locate any former underground structures (i.e. USTs, drywells,

cesspools) associated with the former on-site operations. Further, a limited subsurface
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investigation was recommended to determine if the environmental quality of the Site has been

adversely impacted by former on-site activities.

e Review of historical Sanborn maps revealed that the Site (1501 West Farms Road a/k/a 1508
Boone Avenue) was auto body in 1989 and a manufacturing plant/ iron works since 1977. The
Site was a steel manufacturer. The ground surfaces of the Site were observed and inspected for
indications of chemical staining. The surfaces did exhibit signs of chemical staining. The
northeastern driveway of the Site contained two drains in the location of the former auto body
shop. The Site also exhibited heavy chemical storage (several five-gallon drums) and poor
housekeeping practices. The former land uses of the Site and conditions of the poor
housekeeping practices have created the potential for organic and inorganic contaminants.
Accordingly, a limited subsurface investigation was recommended to determine if the

environmental quality of the Site has been adversely impacted by former on-site activities.
2.2.3  Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (2007)

A Phase Il ESA was completed by Impact Environmental in February 2007. A review of the analytical data
from these samples revealed contaminants were detected at levels warranting additional activities. The

analysis identified the following:

e On January 18, 2007, Impact Environmental installed a total of fifteen (15) soil probes on the
Sites. The headspace analysis of the samples secured from said probes failed to detect any
concentrations of hydrocarbons above ambient levels, except for SP-6. Additional sample
characterization of SP-6 revealed petrochemical odors and staining within the representative

sample. One sample was collected from each soil probe for certified laboratory analysis.

e The laboratory analysis performed on the subsurface soil samples secured from probes SP-6, SP-
7, SP-8, SP-9 and SP-10 detected concentrations of several target volatile organic analytes. The
analysis of the soil sample collected from SP-6 detected concentrations of several target volatile
organic analytes above the NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum

(TAGM) #4046, Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives.

e The laboratory analysis performed on the subsurface soil samples secured from probes SP-3, SP-
6, SP-8, SP-11 and SP-14 detected concentrations of several target semi-volatile organic
analytes. The analysis of the soil samples collected from SP-3 and SP-8 detected concentrations
of several semi-target volatile organic analytes above the NYSDEC TAGM #4046, Recommended

Soil Cleanup Objectives.
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e The laboratory analysis performed on the subsurface soil samples secured from probes SP-1, SP-
2, SP-3, SP-11, SP-12, SP-13, SP-14, and SP-15 detected several concentrations of heavy metals
above the NYSDEC TAGM #4046, Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives.

23 Site Inspection

Mr. Benjamin Hernandez Salazar of Impact Environmental performed a Site Inspection on January 15,
2013. The reconnaissance included a visual inspection of the Site, the interior of the Site’s buildings, the
adjacent sidewalks along West Farms Road, East 172nd Street and Boone Avenue and the exterior of
adjacent properties. At the time of the inspection, the Site consisted of a one-story 1,200-square foot
masonry building being utilized as an auto repair shop with a parking area, two two-story vacant
residential buildings, one three-story vacant residential building, a vacant former iron works shop with a
sub-grade workshop and an outdoor storage/laydown area on the roof deck above and a vacant former

auto repair shop on Boone Avenue.

Inspection of the interior of the active auto repair shop exhibited signs of chemical staining in the work
area and three above-grade hydraulic vehicle lifts. The three vacant residential buildings were in
dilapidated condition with evidence of advanced water damage. The sub-grade area of the former iron
works building was inundated with approximately 1 foot of water and the exterior upper deck area was
being utilized as additional parking space for the neighboring vehicle impound yard. Inspection of the
interior of the vacant former auto repair shop on Boone Avenue exhibited signs of chemical staining on

the floor surface.

24 Areas of Concern

The AOCs identified for this site include:

1. Historical usage of property with auto junk yard, auto body shop since 1977 and a filling

station.
2. Closed spill #0300164 associated with this property.
3. Historical site usage as a steel manufacturing plant/ iron works.

4. Presence of historic fill ranging from 0 to 6 feet below grade, which was primarily comprised

of concrete, brick, stone, gravel, wood, and trace coal and slag in a brown silty sand matrix.
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3.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

3.1 Project Organization

The Qualified Environmental Profession (QEP) responsible for preparation of this RIR is Kevin Kleaka.

3.2 Health and Safety

All work described in this RIR was performed in full compliance with applicable laws and regulations,

including Site and OSHA worker safety requirements and HAZWOPER requirements.

3.3 Materials Management

All material encountered during the Rl was managed in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.
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4.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

Impact Environmental Closures, Inc. (Impact Environmental) on behalf of Allied West Farms (NY), LLC.

performed the following scope of work:

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e. structures, buildings,

etc.);

2. |Installed 9 soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected 15 soil samples for chemical

analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

3. Installed 4 groundwater monitoring wells throughout the Site, and collected 4 groundwater

samples for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

4. |Installed 5 soil vapor probes throughout the site, and collected 5 samples for chemical analysis.

5. Prepared RIR based on investigation results.

4.1 Geophysical Investigation

A geophysical investigation was not performed as a part of this assessment. However, a Ground
Penetrating Radar (GPR) survey was conducted on the Site by Impact Environmental in February 2007 as
part of the Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation. The survey did not identify the presence of

anomalies expected to be associated with current or previous USTs.

4.2 Borings and Monitoring Wells
Drilling and Soil Logging

A total of nine (9) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-9) were installed from February 12, 2013 through March
19, 2013 by Impact Environmental in the approximate locations depicted in Figure 5. The nine soil boring
locations were chosen to establish the contaminant extent and concentration throughout the site. Due
to shallow depth of bedrock and varying elevations on the site soil borings were advanced to depths

ranging from 2 feet below grade surface to 14 feet below grade surface.

For each of the eight soil borings, soil samples were collected continuously from grade to their
respective final depth below existing grade using a five-foot steel macro-core sampler, split spoon
sampler with acetate liners and direct-push equipment. Soil recovered from each of the soil borings was
field screened for the presence of VOCs with a photo-ionization detector (PID) and visually inspected for

evidence of contamination. A PID makes use of the principle of photoionization for the detection and
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qualitative measurement of organic vapors. A PID does not respond to all compounds similarly, rather,
each compound has its own response factor relative to its calibration. For this investigation, the PID was
calibrated to the compound isobutylene, as published by the manufacturer. The PID has a minimum
detection limit of 0.1 parts per million (ppm). This meter measures the hydrocarbon concentrations in

isolated portions of the secured samples.

Headspace analyses were conducted on each soil sample by partially filling a zip-loc bag and sealing it,
thereby creating a void. This void is referred to as the sample headspace. To facilitate the detection of
any hydrocarbons contained within the headspace, the container was agitated for a period of 30
seconds. The probe of the PID was placed within the headspace to measure the organic vapors present.
Elevated PID readings (as high as 165 ppm) and visually stained soil that exhibited a petroleum odor was
noted at a depth ranging from 13 to 14 feet below grade adjacent to the residential buildings on West
Farms Road (SB-2). Stained soils were also observed in soil boring SB-9 at a depth ranging from 0 to 2

feet below grade, PID screening did not detect any levels of VOCs.

From each soil boring, one soil grab sample was retained representing the interval 0 to 2 feet below
grade and one soil grab sample was retained representing the bottom two foot interval, which varied at

each borehole.

Subsurface soil at the Site consisted of historic fill, which was primarily comprised of concrete, brick,
stone, gravel, wood, and trace coal and slag in a brown silty sand matrix. Historic fill was encountered at
a depth interval ranging from 0 to 2 feet below grade surface (bgs) at borings SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8, 0 to 4
feet bgs at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-6, 0 to 8 feet bgs at boring SB-4, 0 to 3 feet bgs at boring SB-
9. Native material consisted of light brown medium-coarse sand and silty sand with decomposed rock
fragments. Native material was encountered at a depth of 5 feet bgs at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-
6, 9 feet bgs at boring SB-4, 4 feet bgs at boring SB-9. Decomposed rock and bedrock was encountered
at 3 feet bgs at borings SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8, 14 feet bgs at boring SB-2, 5 feet bgs at boring SB-3, 9 feet
bgs at boring SB-4, 11 feet bgs at borings SB-5 and SB-6, 13 feet bgs at boring SB-9.

Soil borings SB-1, SB-2, SB-3 and SB-4 were developed into groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3 and MW-4 respectively. Groundwater was encountered at 2.5 feet bgs at MW-1, 9.5 feet bgs at
MW-2, 4.5 feet bgs at MW-3 and 11.5 feet bgs at MW-4.

Boring logs were prepared by a QEP and are attached in Appendix C. A map depicting the location of soil

borings and monitor wells is shown in Figure 5.

10



Remedial Investigation Report
1512 Boone Avenue, Bronx NY 10460

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction

Four permanent groundwater monitoring wells were installed by inserting 2-inch diameter, 10-foot PVC
0.010 well screen interval and riser into an open borehole. The annulus around the well screen was filled
with clean, appropriately sized silica sand and a bentonite plug was installed around the riser at grade.
Each well was then developed to ensure proper functioning. Monitor well locations are shown in Figure

5.
Soil Vapor Boring Construction

Six (6) soil vapor probes designated SV-1, SV-2, SV-3, SV-4, SV-5 and SV-6 were installed on March 19,
2013. Soil vapor probe SV-1 was unable to be installed due to groundwater encountered directly below
the concrete slab. Soil vapor probes SV-3, SV-5 and SV-6 were installed at a depth of 5 feet below grade.
Due to shallow groundwater depths soil vapor probe SV-2 was installed at 2 feet below grade and SV-4
was installed at 4 feet below grade. The soil vapor probes were installed utilizing similar technology as
the soil probes in accordance with the NYSDOH Guidance of Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion, dated
October 2006. Each soil vapor sampling point consisted of a stainless steel screen and was fitted with
dedicated % inch diameter polyethylene tubing. The soil vapor probe was installed in the subsurface soil.
Washed #1 crushed stone was poured into each hole to fully encompass the screen implant, and each
hole was sealed with bentonite and dry-lock non-VOC quick set cement. After installation of the probes,
one to three volumes were purged prior to collecting the samples. Five (5) soil vapor samples were
collected for chemical analysis during this Rl. A map depicting the locations of soil vapor probes is

presented in Figure 5.
Survey

Soil borings, monitoring wells and soil vapor probes were located to the nearest 0.10 foot with respect

to two or more permanent site features using a measuring wheel.
Water Level Measurement

Groundwater level measurements were collected using a Solinst oil/water interface meter.
Groundwater depths were measured from the top of PVC riser. Product was not detected in any of the
four groundwater monitoring wells. Water level data is included in Table 4.

4.3 Sample Collection and Chemical Analysis

Sampling performed as part of the field investigation was conducted at each Area of Concern (AOCs) and

was also biased to other areas based on professional judgment, area history, discolored soil, stressed
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vegetation, drainage patterns, field instrument measurements, odor, or other field indicators. Media
including soil, groundwater and soil vapor have been sampled and evaluated in the RIR. Discrete (grab)
samples have been used for final delineation of the nature and extent of contamination and to
determine the impact of contaminants on public health and the environment. The sampling performed
and presented in this RIR provides sufficient basis for evaluation of remedial action alternatives,

establishment of a qualitative human health exposure assessment, and selection of a final remedy.
Soil Sampling

Nine (9) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-9) were installed and fifteen (15) soil samples were collected for
chemical analysis during the remedial investigation. One (1) shallow (0-2 ft bgs) and one (1) deeper
(depth varies at each borehole due to shallow depth of bedrock) soil samples from six soil probes and
one sample from other three soil borings were collected utilizing a 5-foot long Macro Core sampler and
split spoon sampler fitted with dedicated acetate liners. Data on soil sample collection for chemical
analyses, including dates of collection and sample depths, is reported in Table 1. Figure 5 shows the
location of samples collected in this investigation. Laboratories and analytical methods are shown

below.

Each of the 15 soil samples were collected in pre-cleaned, laboratory supplied glassware, appropriately
labeled, stored in a cooler with ice and submitted for analysis under proper chain of custody procedures
to Alpha Analytical Laboratories (Alpha) of Westborough, MA, a New York State ELAP certified
environmental laboratory (ELAP Certification No. 11148). Soil samples were analyzed for the presence
of VOCs by EPA Method 8260, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs-BN) by EPA Method 8270,
pesticides/PCBs by EPA Methods 8081/8082 and target analyte list (TAL) metals by EPA Method 6010.

Each piece of sampling or other down hole equipment was decontaminated by wiping clean, washing
with Alconox solution, rinsing with deionized water and air drying prior to each use in order to ensure
that cross-contamination between sampling locations did not occur. Decontamination procedures were

performed in an area segregated from any sampling areas.
Groundwater Sampling

One (1) groundwater sample was collected from each of the four (4) monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4) for chemical analysis during this Rl. Groundwater sampling well locations are
depicted in Figure 5. Each monitoring well was purged of 3 to 5 well volumes of groundwater. The water
was allowed to recharge to the original level and a groundwater sample was then collected from each of

the selected existing wells utilizing dedicated polyethylene tubing and a low-flow peristaltic pump for
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SVOCs, pesticides/PCBs and TAL metals samples and dedicated bailers for VOCs samples. Laboratories

and analytical methods are shown below.

Groundwater samples were placed into the following laboratory supplied glassware: 3 clean HCL
preserved 40 milliliter (mL) vials, 2 clean nitric acid preserved 500 mL plastic container, and 6 clean
unpreserved 1,000 mL jars. Sample glassware was appropriately labeled, stored in a cooler with ice and
submitted for analysis under proper chain of custody procedures to Alpha Analytical Laboratories for
analysis of VOCs by EPA Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA Method 8270, pesticides/PCBs by EPA Methods
8081/8082 and total TAL metals (filtered and unfiltered). Groundwater sample collection data is
reported in Table 2. Sampling logs with information on purging and sampling of groundwater monitor

wells are included in Appendix D.
Soil Vapor Sampling

Soil vapor sampling was performed on March 19 and March 20, 2013. Each of the five (5) sampling
locations (VP-2 through VP-6) were first tested using a tracer gas (helium) for follow-up quality
assurance/quality control verification of the integrity of the sampling point seal, in accordance with NYS
DOH Final Guidance on Soil Vapor Intrusion (October 2006). As suggested in the NYS DOH Final Guidance
on Soil Vapor Intrusion Figure 2.4(b), the soil vapor point was enclosed with a fabricated can equipped
with two valves. The % inch diameter soil probe polyethylene tubing was connected to the interior can
valve, which was connected to a 6-liter Summa® canister. The enclosure can was secured and sealed to
the concrete ground surface with modeling clay and the helium tracer gas was introduced into the

enclosure can through the second valve.

Following verification that the surface seal was tight, one to three volumes (i.e., the volume of the
sample probe) of air was purged from the implant using a vacuum pump. After purging, a laboratory
supplied pre-cleaned 6-liter Summa® canister, fitted with a 2-hour flow regulator, was attached to the
surface tube of each of the six soil vapor implants. Prior to initiating sample collection, sample
identification, canister number, date and start time were recorded on tags attached to each canister and
in a field log. Sampling then proceeded by fully opening the flow control valve on each canister in turn.
Immediately after opening the flow control valve on a canister, the initial vacuum (inches of mercury)
was recorded in the field log and on the sample tag. When the vacuum level in the canister was between
5 and 8 inches of mercury (approx. 2 hours), the flow controller valve was closed, and the final vacuum

recorded in the field notebook and on the sample tag.
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The soil gas sample identification, date, start time, start vacuum, end time and end vacuum were

recorded on tags attached to each canister, on a sample log sheet, and the laboratory chain of custody

(Appendix E). Samples were submitted to Alpha Analytical for laboratory analysis of VOCs EPA Method

TO-15 and Helium gas detection. Soil vapor sampling locations are depicted in Figure 5. Soil vapor

sample collection data is reported in Table 3. Methodologies used for soil vapor assessment conform to

the NYS DOH Final Guidance on Soil Vapor Intrusion, October 2006.

Chemical Analysis

Chemical analytical work presented in this RIR has been performed in the following manner:

Factor

Description

Quality Assurance Officer

The chemical analytical quality assurance is directed by Elizabeth

Simmons.

Chemical Analytical

Laboratory

Chemical analytical laboratory(s) used in the Rl is NYS ELAP certified and

were Alpha Analytical Laboratory (ELAP Certification No. 11148)

Chemical Analytical Methods

Soil analytical methods:
e TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);
e VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);
e SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);
e Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);
e PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);
Groundwater analytical methods:
e TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);
e VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);
e SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);

e Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);
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e PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);

Soil vapor analytical methods:

e VOCs by TO-15 VOC parameters with Helium detection.

Results of Chemical Analyses

Laboratory data for soil, groundwater and soil vapor are summarized in Table 1, Table 2, Table 3,
respectively. Laboratory data deliverables for all samples evaluated in this RIR are provided in digital

form in Appendix F.
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5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION

5.1 Geological and Hydrogeological Conditions

According to the surficial geologic map of New York, lower Hudson sheet (Caldwell, 1989), this area of
New York is underlain by Pleistocene-glacial till, dominantly consisting of fine to coarse grain sand with
interstitial lenses of gravel and silt, which are remnants of glacial deposition and exposed bedrock,
usually within 1 meter of grade surface. According to the United States Department of Agriculture soil
survey classification and nomenclature system, this soil would likely be referred to as urban land,
because the original composition and structure of the soil has been significantly altered by urbanization

and development activities.

Stratigraphy

Subsurface soil at the Site consisted of historic fill, which was primarily comprised of concrete, brick,
stone, gravel, wood, and trace coal and slag in a brown silty sand matrix. Existing grade elevations vary
greatly throughout the site due to shallow bedrock outcrops. Historic fill was encountered at a depth
interval ranging from 0 to 2 feet below grade surface (bgs) at borings SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8, 0 to 4 feet bgs
at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-6, 0 to 8 feet bgs at boring SB-4, 0 to 3 feet bgs at boring SB-9. Native
material consisted of light brown medium-coarse sand and silty sand with decomposed rock fragments.
Native material was encountered at a depth of 5 feet bgs at borings SB-2, SB-3, SB-5 and SB-6, 9 feet bgs
at boring SB-4, 4 feet bgs at boring SB-9. Decomposed rock and bedrock was encountered at 3 feet bgs
at borings SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8, 14 feet bgs at boring SB-2, 5 feet bgs at boring SB-3, 9 feet bgs at boring
SB-4, 11 feet bgs at borings SB-5 and SB-6, 13 feet bgs at boring SB-9. A predominant rock outcrop

approximately 20 feet in height is located in the south western portion of the site.

Hydrogeology

A table of water level data for all monitor wells is included in Table 4. The depth to groundwater varies
due to the uneven grade elevations throughout the site, depth to groundwater ranges from 2.5 feet
below grade to 11.5 feet below grade. Groundwater is believed to flow from west to east towards the

Bronx River.
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5.2 Soil Chemistry

BTEX and other petroleum associated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected at trace levels
and below Track 1 SCOs in 8 of 15 soil samples. The only VOC exceedence of Track 1 Unrestricted Use
SCOs was acetone at 130 ppb in one soil sample. Several SVOC including benzo(a)anthracene (40 ppm),
benzo(a)pyrene (39 ppm), benzo(b)fluoranthene (46 ppm), benzo-(k)fluoranthene (22 ppm), chrysene
(37 ppm), dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (5.8 ppm), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (20 ppm) were detected
above Track 2 Restricted Residential SCOs within one shallow soil sample (SB9). SVOCs were not
detected above Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs in any other samples. Four pesticides including 4,4'-DDD
(max. of 27 ppb); 4,4'-DDE (max. of 17 ppb); 4,4'-DDT (max. of 227 ppb) and dieldrin (max. of 5.5 ppb)
were detected above Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs. Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were detected
above Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs in one shallow soil sample (109 ppb). Several metals including
arsenic (max. of 48 ppm), barium (max. of 560 ppm), lead (max. of 3,000 ppm), and mercury (max. of
0.85 ppm), were detected above Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCOs in shallow soil samples. In
addition, chromium (trivalent), copper, nickel, silver, and zinc were detected above Track 1 Unrestricted
Use SCOs, but below Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCOs in 8 shallow and 2 deep soil samples.
Overall, the results were consistent with observations of historic fill material at Sites throughout NYC,
with the exception of shallow soil sample SB-9 which showed the highest concentrations of metals and

SVOCs and will be treated as a hotspot.

A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on soil samples is included in Table 1. A copy
of the laboratory report is provided in Appendix F. Figure 6 depicts the location and posts the values for

soil/fill that exceed the 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Track 2 Soil Cleanup Objectives.

5.3 Groundwater Chemistry

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during the Rl did not detect PCBs in any
groundwater sample, and no pesticides, metals, or SVOCs were detected above GQSs. Five VOCs
including 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (17 ug/L), benzene (2.1 ug/L), ethylbenzene (6.8 ug/L), methylene
chloride (40 ug/L) and vinyl chloride (3.7 ug/L) were detected exceeding their respective GQSs. The
chlorinated VOCs PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-dichloroethene, as well as petroleum-related VOCs, and acetone
were also detected in groundwater at trace-to-low levels below Groundwater Quality Standards (GQSs).
Petroleum-related VOCs were detected in the area of the historic petroleum spill and gas station
operations, however separate phase product was not detected in any of the monitoring wells.A
summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on groundwater samples is included in Table 2.

Exceedences of applicable groundwater standards are shown. Figure 7 depicts the location and posts
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the values for groundwater that exceed the NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operational

Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1 Ambient Water Quality Standards (AWQS).

5.4 Soil Vapor Chemistry

Laboratory analysis of soil vapor samples indicated low level detections of several petroleum related and
chlorinated VOCs in all soil vapor samples. Concentrations of all compounds were below 20 ug/m?
except, one detection of trichlorofluoromethane at a concentration of 618,000 ug/m3. TCA, TCE and
carbon tetrachloride were not detected in any of the soil vapor samples; and, PCE was detected at low

concentrations (maximum of 12.5 ug/m?>).

A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on soil vapor samples is included in Table 3.

Figure 8 depicts the location and posts the values for soil vapor samples with detected concentrations.

5.5 Prior Activity

Based on an evaluation of the data and information from the RIR, disposal of significant amounts of

hazardous waste is not suspected at this site.

5.6 Impediments to Remedial Action

There are no known impediments to remedial action at this property.
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SB-4 (0'-2 SB-9 (0'-2)
2,4-DDD Benzo-a-Anthracene |40.00 ppm
4,4-DDT Benzo-a-Pyrene 39.00 ppm
Lead Benzo-b-Fluoranthene [46.00 ppm
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Total BTEX ND Chrysene 37.00 ppm
Total VOCs ND SB-9 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene |20.00 ppm
Total cPAHs 2.388 ppm 4,4-DDE 69 |
Total SVOCs 5.287 ppm \ $ 4,4-DDT
SB-4 (6'-8") SB-8 PCBs
4.4-DDD - Arsenic
4.4-DDT $ Barium
Trivalent Chromium
Trivalent Chromium Copper
Copper Lead
Lead Mercury
Nickel Nickel
Zinc : Silver
Total BTEX ND Zinc 200
Total VOCs 0.00896 ppm Total BTEX ND
Total cPAHs 1.956 ppm Total VOCs 6.9 ppm
Total SVOCs 4.660 ppm Total cPAHs 209.80 ppm
Total SVOCs 515.20 ppm
SB-8 (0'-2") SB-5 SB2 SB-9 (10'-12")
Total BTEX ND ‘$‘ SB-1 $ _G_ SB-7 g 4,4-DDE
Total VOCs 0.0204 ppm /1 SB-6 $ B-3 4.4-DDT
Total cPAHs 0.624 ppm Trivalent Chromium
Total SVOCs 1.264 ppm $ Copper
Zinc
/ Total BTEX
Total VOCs
Total cPAHs
SB-1 (0'-2 SB-5 (0'-2) SB-6 (0'-2') Total SVOCs
Acetone Total BTEX ND Total BTEX ND
Trivalent Chromium Total VOCs 0.0082 ppm Total VOCs 0.0052 ppm SB-2 (0'-2") SB-7 (0'-2") SB-3 (0'-2")
Copper Total cPAHs ND Total cPAHs ND 4,4-DDT opm | [Nickel | [44-DDD
Nickel Total SVOCs ND Total SVOCs ND Copper Zinc 0 ppr Zinc 20 ppm
Zinc SB-5 (s8'-10") SB-6 (38'-10') Lead 620 ppm Total BTEX ND Total BTEX 0.00037 ppm
Total BTEX 0.00254 ppm Total BTEX ND 14D _ Mercury 0.85 ppm Total VOCs 0.012 ppm Total VOCs 0.01137 ppm
Total VOCs 0.136 ppm Total VOCs 0.0042 ppb — n Zinc [380ppm | [Total cPAHS 1,593 ppm Total cPAHS 1.220 ppm
Total cPAHs ND Total cPAHs ND Total VOCs 0.0053 ppm Total BTEX ND Total SVOCs 3.790 ppm Total SVOCs 2.579 ppm
Total SVOCs ND Total SVOCts ND o N Total VOCs 0.006 ppm SB-3 (2'-41)
Total SVOCs ND Total cPAHs 0918 ppm Lead
Total SVOCs 1.848 ppm _— -
3 SB-2 (12-14)) Total BTEX 0.00031 ppm
” Total BTEX 0.120 ppm Total VOCs 0.00031 ppm
| Total VOCs 4.950 ppm Total cPAHs 1.050 ppm
Total cPAHs ND Total SVOCs 2.110 ppm
Total SVOCs 1.960 ppm
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Remedial Investigation Report
1512 Boone Avenue, Bronx NY 10460

TABLES



Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-1 (0-2") SB-2 (0-2") | SB-2 (12-14") | SB-3 (0-2") SB-3 (2-4") SB-4 (0-2") SB-4 (6-8")
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name 1D Use Residential
Depth 2' BGS 2' BGS 14' BGS 2' BGS 4' BGS 2' BGS 7' BGS
Date 2/13/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/25/2013 2/25/2013 2/28/2013 2/28/2013

Sample 1D Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) VOC 680 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane VOC 270 26,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene VOC 330 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene VOC 3,600 52,000 1.2 ND 3500 ND ND ND ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene VOC 1,100 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane VOC 20c 3,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene VOC 8,400 52,000 ND ND 2301 ND ND ND ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene VOC 2,400 49,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene VOC 1,800 13,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane VOC 100b 13,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

78-93-3 2-Butanone VOC 120 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.76 J
67-64-1 Acetone voC 50 100,000b ND ND 113 ND ND 821
71-43-2 Benzene VOC 60 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride VOC 760 2,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene VOC 1,100 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
67-66-3 Chloroform VOC 370 49,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene VOC 250 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene VOC 1,000 41,000 0.24] ND 120 ND ND ND ND
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride VOC 50 100,000a 251 61 ND ND ND ND ND
1634-04-4  |Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether VOC 930 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
91-20-3 Naphthalene SVOC 12,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene VOC 12,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene VOC 3,900 100,000a ND ND 380 ND ND ND ND
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene VOC 11,000 100,000a ND ND 720 ND ND ND ND
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene VOC 5,900 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) VOC 1,300 19,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-88-3 Toluene VOC 700 100,000a ND ND ND 0.37J 0.31] ND ND
1330-20-7 _ [Total Xylenes VOC 260 100,000a 23] ND ND ND ND ND ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene VOC 190 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
79-01-6 Trichloroethene (TCE) VOC 470 21,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride VOC 20 900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total BTEX 2.54] ND 1207 0.37J 0.31J ND ND

Total VOCs 136.24 6J 4,950 11.37] 0.317 ND 8.96 J

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 631.269.8800




Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-5 (0-2") SB-5 (8-10") SB-6 (0-2") SB-6 (8-10") SB-7 (0-2") SB-8 (0-2") SB-9 (0-2%) SB-9 (10'-12)
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name ID Use Residential
Depth 2 BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 11' BGS
Date 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 3/4/2013 3/4/2013 3/19/2013 3/19/2013

Sample 1D Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) VOC 680 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane VoC 270 26,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene VoC 330 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene VoC 3,600 52,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene VoC 1,100 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane VoC 20c 3,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene VoC 8,400 52,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene VoC 2,400 49,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene VoC 1,800 13,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane VoC 100b 13,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
78-93-3 2-Butanone VoC 120 100,000a ND ND ND ND 2] 241 ND ND
67-64-1 Acetone VoC 50 100,000b ND ND ND ND 10J 18 ND ND
71-43-2 Benzene VoC 60 4,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride VoC 760 2,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene VoC 1,100 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
67-66-3 Chloroform VoC 370 49,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene VoC 250 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene VoC 1,000 41,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride VoC 50 100,000a 8.2J 4.2 521 5.31J ND ND ND ND
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether VoC 930 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
91-20-3 Naphthalene SVOC 12,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND 6900 ND
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene VoC 12,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene VoC 3,900 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene VoC 11,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene VoC 5,900 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) VoC 1,300 19,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-88-3 Toluene VoC 700 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes VoC 260 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene VOoC 190 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
79-01-6 Trichloroethene (TCE) VoC 470 21,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride VOC 20 900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Total BTEX ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Total VOCs 8.2] 4.2 5.2) 5.3J 12 20.4 6900 ND

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 631.269.8800




Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary

1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-1 (0-2%) SB-2 (0-2%) SB-2 (12-14") SB-3 (0-2") SB-3 (2-4") SB-4 (0-2") SB-4 (6-8")
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name ID Use Residential
Depth 2' BGS 2' BGS 14' BGS 2' BGS 4' BGS 2' BGS 7' BGS
Date 2/13/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/25/2013 2/25/2013 2/28/2013 2/28/2013

Sample 1D Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-39-4 m-Cresol(s) SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
83-32-9 Acenaphthene SVOC 20,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND 56 J ND
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene SVOC 100,000a 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND 58 J
120-12-7 Anthracene SVOC 100,000a 100,000a ND ND 180 69 J ND 150 120
56-55-3 Benzo-a-Anthracene SvoC 1,000c 1,000f ND 160 ND 240 200J 420 340
50-32-8 Benzo-a-Pyrene SVOoC 1,000c 1,000f ND 180 ND 230J 200J 430 360
205-99-2 Benzo-b-Fluoranthene SvoC 1,000c 1,000f ND 230 ND 270 240 520 410
207-08-9 Benzo-k-Fluoranthene SVOoC 800c 3,900 ND 88J ND 130J 110J 180 170
191-24-2 Benzo-g,h,i-Perylene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND 130 ND 140 J 120J 260 250
218-01-9 Chrysene SvVOoC 1,000c 3,900 ND 180 ND 230 190 J 480 370
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran SVOC 7,000 59,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
53-70-3 Dibenzo-a,h-Anthracene SVOC 330b 330e ND ND ND ND ND 58 467
206-44-0 Fluoranthene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND 340 ND 450 380 910 900
86-73-7 Fluorene SVOC 30,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND 53J 36J
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene SVOC 330 1,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene SvVoC 500c 500f ND 110J ND 120J 110J 300 260
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol SVOC 800b 6,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
85-01-8 Phenanthrene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND 130J 1500 250 200 J 570 550
108-95-2 Phenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
129-00-0 Pyrene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND 300 280 450 360 900 790

Total cPAHs ND 948 ND 1,220 1,050 2,388 1,956

Total SVOCs ND 1,848 1,960 2,579 2,110 5,287 4,660

» IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 631.269.8800
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Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-5 (0-2') SB-5 (8-10") SB-6 (0-2") SB-6 (8-10") SB-7 (0-2") SB-8 (0-2") SB-9 (0-2") SB-9 (10'-12)
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name ID Use Residential
Depth 2 BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 11' BGS
Date 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 3/4/2013 3/4/2013 3/19/2013 3/19/2013
Sample 1D Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND
108-39-4 m-Cresol(s) SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND
83-32-9 Acenaphthene SVOC 20,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 56 J ND
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene SVOC 100,000a 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND
120-12-7 Anthracene SVOC 100,000a 100,000a ND ND ND ND 140 36J
56-55-3 Benzo-a-Anthracene SvoC 1,000c 1,000f ND ND ND ND 290 120
50-32-8 Benzo-a-Pyrene SvoC 1,000c 1,000f ND ND ND ND 280 110J
205-99-2 Benzo-b-Fluoranthene SvoC 1,000c 1,000f ND ND ND ND 340 140
207-08-9 Benzo-k-Fluoranthene SvoC 800c 3,900 ND ND ND ND 130 53J
191-24-2 Benzo-g,h,i-Perylene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 180 64 J
218-01-9 Chrysene SvVOoC 1,000c 3,900 ND ND ND ND 300 130
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran SVOC 7,000 59,000 ND ND ND ND 39J ND
53-70-3 Dibenzo-a,h-Anthracene SVOC 330b 330e ND ND ND ND 531 ND
206-44-0 Fluoranthene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 660 220
86-73-7 Fluorene SVOC 30,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 62 J ND
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene SVOC 330 1,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene SvVoC 500c 500f ND ND ND ND 200 711
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol SVOC 800b 6,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
85-01-8 Phenanthrene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 470 100 J
108-95-2 Phenol SVOC 330b 100,000a ND ND ND ND ND ND
129-00-0 Pyrene SVOC 100,000 100,000a ND ND ND ND 590 220
Total cPAHs ND ND ND ND 1,593 624 209,800 ND
Total SVOCs ND ND ND ND 3,790 1,264 515,200 ND

N4

» IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 631.269.8800



Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary

1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

Notes: Shaded values indicate an exceedance of NYCRR 375
Restricted Residential and NYCRR 375 Unrestriced Use values.

J = Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is
below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method
Detection Limit

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Co

urt

Bohemia | New Yo

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-1 (0-2%) SB-2 (0-2%) SB-2 (12-14") SB-3 (0-2") SB-3 (2-4") SB-4 (0-2") SB-4 (6-8")
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name ID Use Residential
Depth 2' BGS 2' BGS 14' BGS 2' BGS 4' BGS 2' BGS 7' BGS
Date 2/13/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/25/2013 2/25/2013 2/28/2013 2/28/2013
Sample 1D Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
93-72-1 2,4,5-TP Acid PESTICIDE 3,800 100,000a ND ND ND
72-54-8 4,4-DDD PESTICIDE 3.3b 13,000 ND 0.797 JP ND
72-55-9 4,4-DDE PESTICIDE 3.3b 8,900 ND 1.01J ND
50-29-3 4,4-DDT PESTICIDE 3.3b 7,900
309-00-2 Aldrin PESTICIDE 5¢c 97
319-84-6 alpha-BHC PESTICIDE 20 480
5103-71-9 Alpha Chlordane PESTICIDE 94 4,200
12674-11-2  |Aroclor 1016 PCB NA NA
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 PCB NA NA
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 PCB NA NA
53469-21-9  [Aroclor 1242 PCB NA NA
12672-29-6  |Aroclor 1248 PCB NA NA
11097-69-1 |Aroclor 1254 PCB NA NA
11096-82-5 |Aroclor 1260 PCB NA NA
319-85-7 beta-BHC PESTICIDE 36 360
319-86-8 delta-BHC PESTICIDE 40 100,000a
60-57-1 Dieldrin PESTICIDE 5 200
115-29-7 Endosulfan PESTICIDE 2400 NA
959-98-8 Endosulfan | PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i
33213-65-9 [Endosulfan 11 PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i
1031-07-8 Endosulfan Sulfate PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i
72-20-8 Endrin PESTICIDE 14 11,000
58-89-9 gamma-BHC PESTICIDE 100 1,300
76-44-8 Heptachlor PESTICIDE 42 2,100
1336-36-3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls PESTICIDE 100 1,000
Unit mg/kg mg/kg
7440-38-2 Arsenic, As METAL 13c 16f
7440-39-3 Barium, Ba METAL 350c 400
7440-41-7 Beryllium, Be METAL 7.2 72
7440-43-9 Cadmium, Cd METAL 2.5¢ 4.3
7440-47-3 Chromium, Cr METAL NA 110
18540-29-9  [Chromium, hexavalent METAL 1b 110
16065-83-1 |Chromium, trivalent METAL 30c 180
7440-50-8 Copper, Cu METAL 50 270
57-12-5 Cyanide METAL 27 27
7439-92-1 Lead, Pb METAL 63c 400
7439-96-5 Manganese, Mn METAL 1,600c 2,000f
7439-97-6 Mercury, Hg METAL .18c .81j
7440-02-0 Nickel, Ni METAL 30 310
7782-49-2 Selenium, Se METAL 3.9c 180
7440-22-4 Silver, Ag METAL 2 180
7440-66-6 Zinc, Zn METAL 109¢c 10,000d




Table 1 - Soil Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYCRR 375 NYCRR 375 SB-5 (0-2") SB-5 (8-10") SB-6 (0-2") SB-6 (8-10") SB-7 (0-2") SB-8 (0-2") SB-9 (0-2%) SB-9 (10'-12)
CAS Parameter Unrestricted Restricted-
Number Parameter Name ID Use Residential
Depth 2 BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 10' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 2' BGS 11' BGS
Date 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 2/19/2013 3/4/2013 3/4/2013 3/19/2013 3/19/2013

Sample ID Unit ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
93-72-1 2,4,5-TP Acid PESTICIDE 3,800 100,000a ND ND ND ND
72-54-8 4,4-DDD PESTICIDE 3.3b 13,000 ND ND 1.06J
72-55-9 4,4-DDE PESTICIDE 3.3b 8,900 0.627 JP 1.66J 1.79
50-29-3 4,4-DDT PESTICIDE 3.3b 7,900 2.98 P 2.8
309-00-2 Aldrin PESTICIDE 5¢ 97 ND ND ND ND
319-84-6 alpha-BHC PESTICIDE 20 480 ND ND ND ND
5103-71-9 Alpha Chlordane PESTICIDE 94 4,200 ND ND ND ND
12674-11-2  |Aroclor 1016 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
11141-16-5 |Aroclor 1232 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
53469-21-9  [Aroclor 1242 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
12672-29-6  |Aroclor 1248 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
11097-69-1 |Aroclor 1254 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
11096-82-5 |Aroclor 1260 PCB NA NA ND ND ND ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC PESTICIDE 36 360 ND ND ND ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC PESTICIDE 40 100,000a ND ND ND ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin PESTICIDE 5 200 ND ND ND
115-29-7 Endosulfan PESTICIDE 2400 NA 17.1 2.9 ND 4.77
959-98-8 Endosulfan | PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i 17.1 2.9 ND 4.77
33213-65-9 [Endosulfan 11 PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i 40.7 5.31 ND 8
1031-07-8 Endosulfan Sulfate PESTICIDE 2,400 24,000i 56.2 15.2 ND 10.6
72-20-8 Endrin PESTICIDE 14 11,000 ND ND ND ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC PESTICIDE 100 1,300 ND ND ND ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor PESTICIDE 42 2,100 ND ND ND ND
1336-36-3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls PESTICIDE 100 1,000 ND ND ND ND

Unit mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
7440-38-2 Arsenic, As METAL 13c 16f 3.2 1.4 3.2 2
7440-39-3 Barium, Ba METAL 350c 400 72 34 100 46
7440-41-7 Beryllium, Be METAL 7.2 72 0.58 0.28 0.65 0.43
7440-43-9 Cadmium, Cd METAL 2.5¢ 4.3 ND ND ND ND
7440-47-3 Chromium, Cr METAL NA 110 22 14 21 18
18540-29-9  |Chromium, hexavalent METAL 1b 110 0.66 J 0.54 ) 0.68 J 0.38J
16065-83-1  |Chromium, trivalent METAL 30c 180 22 14 21 18
7440-50-8 Copper, Cu METAL 50 270 20 18 24 17
57-12-5 Cyanide METAL 27 27 ND ND ND ND
7439-92-1 Lead, Pb METAL 63c 400 15 13 62 4.1
7439-96-5 Manganese, Mn METAL 1,600c 2,000f 400 200 540 470
7439-97-6 Mercury, Hg METAL .18c .81j 0.08 ND 0.05J ND
7440-02-0 Nickel, Ni METAL 30 310 17 12 16 13
7782-49-2 Selenium, Se METAL 3.9¢ 180 1.2 0.54) 1.5 1.1
7440-22-4 Silver, Ag METAL 2 180 ND ND ND ND
7440-66-6 Zinc, Zn METAL 109¢c 10,000d 57 95 75
Notes: Shaded values indicate an exceedance of NYCRR 375
Restricted Residential and NYCRR 375 Unrestriced Use values.
J = Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is
below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method
Detection Limit

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 631.269.8800




Table 2 - Groundwater Analysis Summary

1471, 1481, 1501, West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYSDEC TOGS
1.1.1 MwW-1 MwW-2 MW-3 MW-4
CAS Parameter Groundwater
Number Parameter Name 1D Quality Standards
GW Depth 25ft 11.55 ft 4.76 ft 12.60 ft
Date 2/19/2013 2/26/2013 3/1/2013 3/1/2013

Sample 1D Unit ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) VvoC 5 ND ND ND ND
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane voc 5 ND ND ND ND
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene voc 5 ND ND ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene VocC 3 ND ND ND ND
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane voc 0.6 ND ND ND ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene VocC 3 ND ND ND ND
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene VocC 3 ND ND ND ND
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane voc NS ND ND ND ND
110-57-6 trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
78-93-3 2-Butanone voc 50 ND ND ND ND
67-64-1 Acetone voc 50 5.2 2.1 4.4) 1413
71-43-2 Benzene voc 1 0.49J ND ND
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride voc 5 ND ND ND ND
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
67-66-3 Chloroform voc 7 ND ND ND ND
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene voc 5 3.4 ND ND ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene voc 5 ND 6.8 ND ND
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride VoC 5 40 ND ND ND
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether voc 10 0.951) ND ND ND
91-20-3 Naphthalene svoc 10 0.29 2.8 0.15J ND
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene VoC 5 ND 29 ND ND
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene VoC 5 ND 2.5 ND ND
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene VoC 5 ND ND ND ND
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) voc 5 0.31J ND ND ND
108-88-3 Toluene voc 5 ND ND ND ND
95-47-6 0 Xylene voc 5 ND 151 ND ND
m,p Xylene voc 5 ND 0.89J ND ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes voc NS ND 2.39) ND ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene VvoC 5 ND ND ND ND
79-01-6 Trichloroethene (TCE) voc 5 0.96 ND ND ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chioride VOC 2 ND ND ND
Total BTEX 2.1 9.68 ND ND

Total VOCs 35.26 41.37 4.55)] 14)
95-48-7 -Methylphenol svoc 1 ND ND ND ND
83-32-9 Acenaphthene svoc 20 ND 0.95 0.14J ND
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene svoc NS ND ND ND ND
120-12-7 Anthracene svoc 50 ND 0.24 ND ND
56-55-3 Benzo-a-Anthracene svoc 0.002 ND ND ND ND
50-32-8 Benzo-a-Pyrene SVOoC NS ND ND ND ND
205-99-2 Benzo-b-Fluoranthene svoc 0.002 ND ND ND ND
207-08-9 Benzo-k-Fluoranthene svoc 0.002 ND ND ND ND
191-24-2 Benzo-g,h,i-Perylene SVOC NS ND ND ND ND
218-01-9 Chrysene svoc 0.002 ND ND ND ND
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran svoc NS ND 1] ND ND
53-70-3 Dibenzo-a,h-Anthracene svoc NS ND ND ND ND
206-44-0 Fluoranthene svoc 50 ND ND 0.09J ND
86-73-7 Fluorene svoc 50 ND 15 0.09J ND
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene svoc 0.04 ND ND ND ND
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene svoc 0.002 ND ND ND ND
95-94-3 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene svoc 5 ND ND ND ND
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol SVOC 1 ND ND ND ND
85-01-8 Phenanthrene svoc 50 0.07J 1.7 0.16 J ND
108-95-2 Phenol svoc 1 ND ND ND ND
129-00-0 Pyrene svoc 50 ND 0.09J 0.08J ND
Total cPAHs ND ND ND ND
Total SVOCs 0.07) 5.48 0.56 J ND

IMPACT ENVIRONMEMNTAL | 170 keyl Court | Bohemia | Mew York | 11716 | 631.260




Table 2 - Groundwater Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501, West Farms Road, Bronx NY

NYSDEC TOGS
1.1.1 MwW-1 MwW-2 MW-3 MW-4
CAS Parameter Groundwater
Number Parameter Name 1D Quality Standards
GW Depth 25ft 11.55 ft 4.76 ft 12.60 ft
Date 2/19/2013 2/26/2013 3/1/2013 3/1/2013
Sample 1D Unit ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
72-54-8 4,4-DDD PESTICIDE 0.3 ND ND ND ND
72-55-9 4,4-DDE PESTICIDE 0.2 ND ND ND ND
50-29-3 4,4-DDT PESTICIDE 0.2 ND ND ND 0.008J
309-00-2 Aldrin PESTICIDE 0 ND ND ND ND
319-84-6 alpha-BHC PESTICIDE 0.01 ND ND ND ND
5103-71-9 Alpha Chlordane PESTICIDE NS ND ND ND ND
12674-11-2 |Aroclor 1016 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
1104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
11141-16-5 |[Aroclor 1232 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
53469-21-9 |Aroclor 1242 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
12672-29-6 |Aroclor 1248 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
11097-69-1 |[Aroclor 1254 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
11096-82-5 |[Aroclor 1260 PCB NS ND ND ND ND
319-85-7 beta-BHC PESTICIDE 0.04 ND ND ND ND
319-86-8 delta-BHC PESTICIDE 0.04 ND ND ND ND
60-57-1 Dieldrin PESTICIDE 0.004 ND ND ND ND
115-29-7 Endosulfan PESTICIDE NS ND ND ND ND
959-98-8 Endosulfan | PESTICIDE NS ND ND ND ND
33213-65-9 |Endosulfan 11 PESTICIDE NS ND ND ND ND
1031-07-8 Endosulfan Sulfate PESTICIDE NS 0.007J ND ND ND
72-20-8 Endrin PESTICIDE 0 ND ND ND ND
58-89-9 gamma-BHC PESTICIDE 0.05 ND ND ND ND
76-44-8 Heptachlor PESTICIDE 0.04 ND ND ND ND
1336-36-3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls PESTICIDE 0.09 ND ND ND ND
Unit mg/L. mg/L mg/L. ma/L mg/L
7440-38-2 Arsenic, As - Dissolved METAL 25 0.003J ND 0.0012 0.0003 J
7440-39-3 Barium, Ba - Dissolved METAL 1000 0.062 0.035 0.0162 0.0394
7440-41-7 Beryllium, Be - Dissolved METAL 3 ND ND ND ND
7440-43-9 Cadmium, Cd - Dissolved METAL 5 ND 0.001J ND 0.0006
7440-47-3 Chromium, Cr - Dissolved METAL 50 ND 0.003J 0.0042 0.0008 J
7440-48-4 Cobalt, Co - Dissolved METAL NS 0.016J 0.021 0.0016 0.011
7440-50-8 Copper, Cu - Dissolved METAL 200 ND ND 0.0079 0.0218
7439-89-6 Iron, Fe - Dissolved METAL 300 1.7 31 0.913 0.868
7439-92-1 Lead, Pb - Dissolved METAL 25 ND ND 0.0053 0.0049
7439-96-5 Manganese, Mn - Dissolved METAL 300 2.16 4.56 0.0451 0.2636
7439-97-6 Mercury, Hg - Dissolved METAL 0.7 ND ND ND ND
7440-02-0 Nickel, Ni - Dissolved METAL 100 0.007J ND 0.0036 0.0199
7782-49-2 Selenium, Se - Dissolved METAL 10 0.004J ND 0.001J 0.002J
7440-22-4 Silver, Ag - Dissolved METAL 50 ND ND ND ND
7440-28-0 Thallium, Ti - Dissolved METAL 0.5 ND ND ND ND
7440-62-2 Vanadium, V - Dissolved METAL NS ND ND 0.0149 0.0016J
7440-66-6 Zinc, Zn - Dissolved METAL 2000 0.018) 0.009J 0.0077J 0.2097
7440-38-2 Arsenic, As - Total METAL 25 ND ND 0.001 ND
7440-39-3 Barium, Ba - Total METAL 1000 0.068 0.039 0.0075 0.026
7440-41-7 Beryllium, Be - Total METAL 3 ND ND ND ND
7440-43-9 Cadmium, Cd - Total METAL 5 ND 0.001J ND 0.0005
7440-47-3 Chromium, Cr - Total METAL 50 ND 0.003J 0.0036 0.0009J
7440-48-4 Cobalt, Co - Total METAL NS 0.013J 0.018J 0.0002J 0.0064
7440-50-8 Copper, Cu - Total METAL 200 0.013 ND 0.0054 0.0145
7439-89-6 Iron, Fe - Total METAL 300 2.9 32 0.019J 0.06
7439-92-1 Lead, Pb - Total METAL 25 ND 0.004 ND ND
7439-96-5 Manganese, Mn - Total METAL 300 2.19 4.23 0.0002J 0.1728
7439-97-6 Mercury, Hg - Total METAL 0.7 ND ND ND ND
7440-02-0 Nickel, Ni - Total METAL 100 0.006J 0.004J 0.0025 0.0162
7782-49-2 Selenium, Se - Total METAL 10 ND ND 0.001J 0.002J
7440-22-4 Silver, Ag - Total METAL 50 ND ND ND ND
7440-28-0 Thallium, Ti - Total METAL 0.5 ND ND ND ND
7440-62-2 Vanadium, V - Total METAL NS ND ND 0.0134 0.0004J
7440-66-6 Zinc, Zn - Total METAL 2000 0.025J 0.012J ND 0.1696
Notes: Shaded values indicate an exceedance of NYSDEC
TOGS 1.1.1 Groundwater Quality Standards
J = Estimated value. The Target analyte concentration is
below the quantitation limit (RL), but above the Method
| Detection Limit

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 ke Bohernia | New York | 11716 | 631.
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Table 3 - Soil Vapor Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

EPA 2001:
BASE
Database SV-2 SV-3 SvV-4 SV-5 SV-6
CAS Indoor Air
Number Parameter Name (90th)
Probe Depth
Date
Sample ID ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 20.6 ND ND ND ND ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA ND ND ND ND ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND
76-13-1 1,1,2 Trichloro-1,2,2 Trifluoroethane NA ND ND ND ND ND
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 2.69 ND 3.4 ND ND
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 6.8 ND ND ND ND ND
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.7 1.01 ND 1.22 ND ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 3 ND ND 0.673 ND ND
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane NA ND ND ND ND ND
540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethylpentane NA 7.15 ND 2.91 ND ND
78-93-3 2-Butanone 12 0.743 0.953 2.76 ND ND
591-78-6 2-Hexanone NA ND ND ND ND ND
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 6 ND ND ND ND ND
107-05-1 3-Chloropropene NA ND ND ND ND ND
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND
67-64-1 Acetone 98.9 22.4 10.3 19.6 6.06 ND
71-43-2 Benzene 9.4 ND 0.652 1.24 1.42 ND
100-44-7 Benzy! chloride 6.8 ND ND ND ND ND
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane NA ND ND ND ND ND
75-25-2 Bromoform NA ND ND ND ND ND
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 4.2 ND ND 2.52 2.03 ND
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 6312698800




Table 3 - Soil Vapor Analysis Summary
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

EPA 2001:
BASE
Database SV-2 SV-3 SvV-4 SV-5 SV-6
CAS Indoor Air
Number Parameter Name (90th)
Probe Depth
Date
Sample ID ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’ ua/m’
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.9 ND ND ND ND ND
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane NA ND ND ND ND ND
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND
74-87-3 Chloromethane 3.7 1.02 1.1 ND ND ND
542-75-6 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND
110-82-7 Cyclohexane NA ND ND 0.864 ND ND
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 16.5 1.49 1.89 2.03 ND ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 5.7 1.37 ND 1.23 ND ND
64-17-5 Ethanol 210 ND 10.9 ND ND ND
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 5.4 ND ND ND ND ND
76-14-2 Freon-114 NA ND ND ND ND ND
142-82-5 Heptane NA 4.34 ND 0.857 ND ND
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 6.8 ND ND ND ND ND
67-63-0 Isopropanol 250 ND ND ND ND ND
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND ND ND ND
1634-04-4 Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether 11.5 ND ND ND ND ND
110-54-3 n-Hexane 10.2 7.65 ND 0.969 ND ND
115-07-1 Propylene NA ND ND 2.38 1.93 ND
1330-20-7 p/m-Xylene 22.2 3.46 ND 4.95 ND ND
95-47-6 0-Xylene 7.9 ND ND 1.84 ND ND
100-42-5 Styrene 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 15.9 2.13 ND 12.5 ND ND
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran NA ND ND ND ND ND
108-88-3 Toluene 43 4.79 1.52 26.1 ND ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes NA 3.46 ND 6.79 ND ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA ND ND ND ND ND
10061-02-6  |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
79-01-6 Trichloroethene (TCE) 4.2 ND ND ND ND ND
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 18.1 1.21 1.23 1.17 5.68
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate NA ND ND ND ND ND
593-60-2 Vinyl bromide NA ND ND ND ND ND
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Total BTEX 9.62 2.172 35.36 1.42 ND
Total VOCs 61.45 28.545 89.21 17.12 618,000
Notes: Shaded values indicate an exceedance of EPA 2001: BASE
Database Indoor Air (90th) standards.

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Keyland Court | Bohemia | New York | 11716 | 6312698800




Table 4 - Groundwater Level Log
1471, 1481, 1501 West Farms Road, Bronx NY

Well Depth t Product
) € Total Well |Well Head PID| Depth to epth 1o |:o ue
Well ID Date Diameter Depth (feet) (PPM) Water (feet) Product Thickness Remarks
(inches) P (feet) (feet)
MW-1 2/19/2013 2.00 19.75 0.9 2.50 ND ND
MW-2 2/26/2013 1.00 12.60 12.3 11.80 ND ND
Mw-3 3/1/2013 2.00 15.50 0.0 4.75 ND ND
MW-4 3/1/2013 2.00 17.50 0.1 11.75 ND ND

Notes:
ND - Not Detected

NM - Not Measured
DTW - Depth to Water

IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL | 170 Kevland Court | Bohemia | Mew York | 11716 | 631,269 8800




Remedial Investigation Report
1512 Boone Avenue, Bronx NY 10460

APPENDIX - A

Proposed Redevelopment Plans
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General Notes
General Information 1. Permits and compliance: All work shall conform to and be performed in strict accordance with the 18.Fire resistance ratings: The minimum fire resistance ratings (in hours) required for construction Symbols Materials
Contract Documents, the 2008 NYC Construction Codes: Building Code (BC), Plumbing Code (PC), elements in construction class I-B by the Code are set forth in NYC Building Code Tables 601 and 602 .
Address: 1512 Boone Avenue, Bronx, New York Mechanical Codes (MC), Fuel Gas Code (FGC) and Electrical Code (EC) of the City of New York; and as follows: . CO m p ass ReS | d ences
Block: 1130 the New York City Housing Maintenance Code (HMC); the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law N .. Concrete
Lots: 29 (MDL); the New York City Energy Conservation Construction Code; and all other regulations having Building Construction Elements: SR LY PHASE |
# Stories: 15 jurisdiction. The Contractor shall obtain all required permits prior to commencement of the work Structural frame, includes columns, girders: 2 hr. NORTH ARROW
Bearing wall - Exterior: 2 hr. ok 1512 Boone Avenue
2. Conditions affecting the work: Before proceeding with the work, the Contractor and sub- Bearing wall - Interior: 2 hr. Bric Bronx, New York
contractors shall thoroughly examine conditions at the project site to assure that the work can Non-bearing walls and partitions:
: proceed in accordance with the contract documents. conditions found which will adversely affect the Exterior: ==
Occupancy and Construction Class work shall be reported to the Owner's Representative and the Architect prior to proceeding with the - fire separation < 5 ft. = 1 hr. VIEWTITLE M=M= Earth
work. - fire separation, from 5ftto<10ft. =1 hr B
_ e - i - fire separation, from 10 ftto< 30 ft. =1 hr ROOM NAME
Occupancy: - The Building is Classified as Occupancy Group R-2 3. Notification of adjacent property owners: Five days prior notice shall be given by the Contractor to - fire separation, > 30 ft. = 0 hr. ROOM NUMBER _
(BC 310.1.2), Class A Multiple Dwelling per Section 27-2004 (a) of the = . " o Porous Fill/Gravel Monadnock Development. LLC
: , : the owner of each adjoining lot affected by foundation, earthwork or demolition work as per BC Sec. Interior: P ’
New York City Housing Maintenance Code. . " _ 155 3rd Street
3304.3.2 - non-bearing walls and partitions = 0O hr. WALL SECTION / DETAIL Brookivi. NY 11231
Building O o G 1 SECTION INDICATOR yn.
R:ISidlgr?tiaICCUDanCv szzcupancv roup 4, Commencement of operations: At least 24 hours written notice shall be given by the contractor to Floor construction, includes supporting beams & joists: 2 hr. Concrete Masonry Units (CMU) .
Retail M the Commissioner of Buildings before commencing of work per BC105.5.1. Special inspection items Roof construction, includes supporting beams & joists: 1 hr. @1—:] ENLARGED DWG. TO BE FOUND Industco HoId_mgs, LLC
Parking Garage S0 require 72 hours prior written notice to persons responsible for inspection (BC Chap.1, Administrative [E)BSCEL‘J’,‘\’A'&F_}ES'N CONTRACT 253 BYroakdeIay, %untﬁ fgggg
g barag Code, Sec. 28-116.2.3.) Shaft Enclosures, per BC 707 Steel ew vork, New Yor
. T Enclosure of vertical exits, hoistways and shafts: 2 hr. @1—0 DETAIL INDICATOR
Construction Classification: 1-B (BC Table 601) 5. Reference datum: Elevations refer to Bronx Borough reference datum per BC Chap.1,
Administrative Code, 28-104.7.6. Fire Walls, per BC Table 705.4: 3 hr. CEL +XX'-XX" ELEVATION INDICATOR _
6. S d bori S d sub-surf bori ided for inf [ I Fire Barri BC Table 706.3.7: 2 h HHHHHRX Auminem
; ; ; . Survey and borings: Survey and sub-surface test borings are provided for information only. ire Barriers, per able 3.7: 2 hr.
Inspectlons and Separate ADD“CatIOnS o Dattner Architects is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information contained in the
Special Inspection Items per TR-1 (Technical Report of Responsibility) survey or test borings prepared by others. Fire Door Protection Ratings, per BC Table 715.3 SINGLE ELEVATION INDICATOR T L Metal (Small Scale)
ltem Code/Section in Fire Walls and Barriers: 3 hr.
Emergency Power Systems (Generators) BC 1704.13, BC 2702 dravings are indicated {0 face of masonry or face of siuds. Thickness of applied wallfinisnes are n Eeror als: T HEI
: ROOM / SPACE ELEVATIONS ;
Concrete Cast-In-Place BC 1704.4 indicated on details and elsewhere in the contract documents. 19.Flame-spread and Smoke Density 4 @ 2 Plywood DattnerArchitects ;ﬁ??&ﬁ? d[lljv?){oi)sltg Floor
Masonry BC 1704.6 19.1. Flame spread ratings shall comply with Table 803.5. 3 ’
Soils - Fill Placement & In-Place Density BC 1704.7.2, BC 1704.7.3 8. Dimensions verification: Before proceeding with the work, the contractor and sub-contractors 19.2. Interior finish: residential and community areas shall be Class A, 0-25 flame spread ratings for _ tel 212 247 2660
Soils - | tigati Borinas/Test Pit BC 1704.7 4 shall verify elevation datum and all dimensions. any dimensional variations between field conditions exits, shafts, and corridors, all community use rooms on ground floor. COLUMN NUMBER INDICATOR Wood, Rough (Continuous) info@dattner.com
olis - Investigations (_ oringsfiest i S_) L and proposed new work which will adversely affect the work shall be reported to the Owner's 19.3. Class B or better, 26-75 flame spread rating within apartments.
Pile Foundations & Drilled Pier Installation BC 1704.8 Representative and the Architect prior to proceeding with the work. Do not scale drawings; written 19.4. Smoke density: No material shall be used for interior finish of exits or corridors that has a smoke DOOR TAG
Mechanical Systems BC 1704.15 dimensions take precedence. developed rating greater than 25, per BC 803.1.1 Wood. Finished
: : : : @}— PARTITION TYPE
S_|te Storm D:mage D;spgsabll & Eetenﬂon System BC 1704'20 9. Construction classification: The construction classification of this building is construction group 20.Structural: For notes referring to live and dead loads, structural work,foundations, concrete and Structural Engineers
Firestop, Dra StOP, and Fireblock Systems BC 1704.25 I r_lon-combgsnble, cl_ass 1-B". All construction eIemer_1ts shall be of the required minimum fire masonry requirements, refer to structural drawings. WINDOW TAG Batt Insulation De Nardis Engineering , LLC
Concrete Test Cylinders BC 1905.6 resistance ratings outlined in Table 601 and elsewhere in the Code. 15 Reservoir Road
Concrete Design Mix BC 1905 6 21.Accessibility: Building and all units shall comply with all requirements for adaptability for people having v White Plains, NY 10603-2516
: : 10.Separation _of Occupancies: Provide fire separations or divisions between various occupancies as  physical disabilities as per Code and BC Appendix P. EXIT LIGHT tel 914-948-8844
Chimney BC 601 per BC Chap. 5, and Tables 508.2 and 508.3.3. o Rigid Insulation fax 914-048-8868
Structural Steel Bolts 22.Minimum Clear Story Height: Finished floor to finished ceiling in habitable rooms shall be 8'-0" O FLOOR DRAIN g
Structural Steel Weldings 11.Rated Assemblies: All materials or assemblies required to have a fire resistance rating shall minimum. Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers
comply with the appropriate NYC Bldg. Dept. reference standard. £ Abraham Joselow Consulting Engineers
Progress Inspection Items 23.Excavation: Comply with OPPN #26/ 92. If any off-site fill or on-site fill in excess of 300 cubic yards is LR LIGHTNING ROD astomer 45 West 34th Strest. Suite 1101
ltem Code/Section 12.Materials, assemblies, equipment and methods of construction and service equipment shall meet anticipated, the registered architect shall place the following note on the note sheet, " This Project New York, NY 10001
: q dai the following requirements: Requires Fill" which shall comply with fill material Section 16-130a(4) Administrative Code and rules and { i ALIGNING SURFACES tel 212-736-2584
Footings and Foundations BC 109.3.1 regulations for operations, Section 16-131 AC for fill material operation. Gyp. Bd. fax 212-736-0241
Energy Code Compliance BC 109.3.5 a. They shall have been acceptable prior to the effective date of theytueBoard of Standards @ CENTER LINE SYMBOL
Fire-Resistance Rated Construction BC 109.3.4 and Appeals (BSA), or, NYC DOB Materials & 24.Energy Conservation Construction: To the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, Landscape Architect
Equipment Acceptance (MEA), or, ?g:(ecglsnﬁggg ér;]zg{g:ragons are in compliance with the Energy Conservation Construction Code of New A EVISION NUMBER Glass Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC
Special Inspection Items per TR-8 (Technical Report Statement of Responsibility for b. They shall have been accepted for use under the prescribed test methods as per NYC Building ﬁ%v'\v/'?gfk” ,b?v‘veﬁ:’k'teléggé
Energy Code Progress Inspections) Code. 25.Special & Progress I_nspection items shall b_e performed in accqro!ance with the_ applicablg sectio_ns of —_ e PROPERTY LINE Ceramic Tile tel 212-487-3272
ltem Code/Section the New York City Building Code. Inspections include but are not limited to those listed on this drawing fax 212-487-3273
_ 13.Masonry units shall conform to the Code and masonry walls and construction shall conform to BC sheet. The Contractor shall cooperate with and facilitate the work of Special Inspection Agency and o
nsulation placement and R values Chapter 21. See Structural Drawings for additional information. Inspectors retained by the Owner. Comply with requirements of Chapter 33 of Building Code for Acoustic Tile
| ENEERENERE
Fenestration thermal values and ratings Safeguards during construction or demolition.
Fenestration ratings for air leakage 14.Firestopping - general: Concealed spaces with partitions, walls, floors, roofs, stairs, furring, pipe Carpet
= : spaces, column enclosures, etc., shall be firestopped (except where concealed space is sprinklered)  26.2008 Building Code Designations: LTI
enestration areas with non-combustible material that can be shaped, fitted and permanently secured in position as per 26.1. Occupancy Group R-2, Residential housing, with Incidental Occupancies to R-2, per BC Chapter 5, » _
Air sealing and insulation - visual BC 712 and BC 713. Section 508.2, Table 508.2 Incidental Use Areas. rEEEE= Resilient Flooring
Maintenance information 26.2. Occupancy Group M, Mercantile with Incidental Occupancies to M, per BC Chapter 5, Section
Dampers intearal to building envelope 15.Shaft enclosure: Stair, elevator and shaft enclosures shall have a 2 hour fire-resistance rating, 508.2, Table 508.2 Incidental Use Areas.
P 9 u 9 P complying with the Building Code. 26.3. Construction Type I-B.
HVAC and service water heating equipment
HVAC and service water heating system controls 16.Firestopping, ducts, pipes, conduits: Duct, pipes and conduits passing through fire rated 27.Allowable Height and Building Area, per NYC Building Code Table 503
L . . construction shall have surrounding spaces not exceeding 1/2" in width packed with firestopping Allowable Height: Unlimited complies
Duct plenum and .plplng insulation and sealing material approved by the code and closed off with close-fitting metal closures. ductwork penetrations Allowable Building Area: Unlimited complies
Duct leakage testing shall be protected by rated self-closing devices, per BC Sec. 712-13.
Electrical metering 28. A Fire Alarm System shall be provided per Section 907.2.9.13. The Automatic Sprinkler protection
Lighting in dwelling units 17.Work beyond street line: No work shall be performed beyond the street line prior to obtaining shall be connected to the Fire Alarm System per Section 907.2. Smoke Detectors shall be provided in
— approval from NYC Dept. of Transportation (DOT). Permits for all work outside of the NYC street line accordance with NYC Building Code Section 907.12.1. Smoke Detectors shall be connected to an
Interior lighting power shall be obtained by the contractor. sidewalks and street curbing shall be rebuilt in accordance with automatic fire alarm system. per 907.2.12.1
Exterior lighting power the requirements of NYC DOT.
Lighting controls
_f::;?:ivmng Multiple Dwelling and Housing Maintenance Code Notes Standard Abbreviations
Electrical motors 1. Dwelling unit door hardware: Doors to dwelling units shall be equipped with heavy duty ABV. ABOVE DEM. DEMOLISH GALV. GALVANIZED N.R. NO RATING S.T.C.  SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
lock and dead bolt operable by key from outside and thumb turn from inside. Doors shall ACOUST. ACOUSTIC(AL) DEP. DEPRESSED G.C. GENERAL CONTRACT(OR) NOT REQUIRED STD. STANDARD
Separate Applications be equipped with self-closing device, chain guard, and view device (BC 1008.4.2, Sec. 51- A.D. AREA DRAIN DTL. DETAIL GEN. GENERAL N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE STL. STEEL
: aMDL & Sec. 27-2043 HMC). ADJUST. ADJUSTABLE D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN GL. GLASS, GLAZING O.C. ON CENTER STOR. STORAGE
ltem Code/Section A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR DIAG. DIAGONAL GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD 0O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER STRUC. STRUCTURAL
Builder's Pavement Plan 2. Building entrance doors: Shall contain at least 5 sg. ft. glazed area. exterior lighting of AP. ACCESS PANFL DIAM. DIAMETER H.C. HOLLOW CORE OFF. OFFICE SUPP. SUPPORT
Site Safety Plan entrance area will be provided. (Sec. 35, MDL & 27-2040 HMC). AT. ACOUSTICAL TILE DIM. DIMENSION H.C.F. HARDENED CONCRETE FINISH OH. OVERHEAD SURF. SURFACE
Elevat ADJ. ADJACENT DISP. DISPENSER H.D. HEAVY DUTY OPG. OPENING SUSP. SUSPENDED
e_va or 3. Chimney: The work shall comply with BC Table 601 and Mechanical Code, Chapter 8. AGG. AGGREGATE DIV. DIVISION HDR. HEADER OP.H. OPPOSITE HAND SVC. SERVICE
Boiler A/C. AIR CONDITION(ING/ED) D.L. DEAD LOAD HDW. HARDWARE OPP. OPPOSITE SYN. SYNTHETIC
Sprinkler / Standpipe 4. Mechanical Ventilation ALT. ALTERNATE DO. DITTO H.M. HOLLOW METAL PENT. PENTHOUSE SYS. SYSTEM
Fire Alarm a. Mechanical ventilation systems shall comply with the 2008 City of New York ALUM. ALUMINUM DR. DRAIN HOR. HORIZONTAL PL. PLATE T. TREAD
_ : Mechanical Code. A.M.P. ACOUSTICAL METAL PANELS DVTL. DOVETAIL H.P. HIGH POINT P.L. PROPERTY LINE T.&B. TOP AND BOTTOM
Fire Protection Plan b. Bathrooms in dwelling units shall be ventilated in accordance with BC 1203.4.1.3, ANOD. ANODIZED DWG(S). DRAWING(S) HD. WD. HARD WOOD PLAS. PLASTER T.C. TERRA COTTA Revisions
Sec. 30, 76 MDL and 27-2065 HMC. APPROX. APPROXIMATE(LY) DWR. DRAWER HT. HEIGHT PLUMB. PLUMBING TEL. TELEPHONE
ARCH. ARCHITECT(URAL) E. EAST HTG. HEATING PNL. PANEL TER. TERRAZZO _
5. Light, Heat and Ventilation ATTEN. ATTENUATION EA. EACH H.V.A.C. HEATING, VENTILATION, PNT. PAINT(ED) T.&G. TONGUE AND GROOVE DOB # 220210368 BX
Noise Control Notes a. Minimum room dimensions meet BC 1208, Sec. 31 MDL and Sec. 27-2074 HMC. B.C. BRICK COURSE EL. ELEVATION AIR CONDITIONING PREFAB.  PREFABRICATED THK. THICK(NESS)
b. Apartment windows shall conform to BC 1205.2 and 1203.4; have a transmittal area EEE)I(_S). ggfg\/[\)/(s) Etg\? EII:E\C;ICIRIOCF?L :I\IIDCL :mg:_DUED?AMETER Eg:: Eggmgg EES gggﬁgg :ZI\%?_'T $OOIL $8:T_I(E)'II': Lo12 Boone Avenue
Noise control: The work shall comply with requirements for noise control in multiple equal to 10% of room area; and have an operable area equal to 5% of the room area (Sec. ' ' ' = ' Lot 29
dwsings (5 1257 and S 54 1DL) stosvoy | ST B CNERS.  EMERSENGY osure  hon hsuLATion o It e
¢. Heating requirements shall comply with BC 1204 and Sec. 79 MDL. BLDG.  BUILDING ENT. ENTRY INV. INVERT P.V.C POLYVINYL CHLORIDE T.0.S. TOP OF SLAB
1. Walls and ceilings separating dwelling units from other spaces and other dwelling d. Stairs and publlc halls shall be art|f|C|aIIy lit per Sec. 37 MDL and 27-2038-9 HMC. BLK : BLOCK EQ : EQUAL Lp S IRON PIPE SIZE PVMT PAVEMENT T.O.V\} TOP OF WALL Boone Avenue
units to be minimum Lab STC of 50 per BC 1207.2 and dwelling unit doors shall have - —_— - BLKG BLOCKING EQUIP.  EQUIPMENT JC.  JANITOR'S CLOSET PWD.  PLYWOOD T.ST. TOP OF STEEL -
a minimum Lab STC of 35. 6. Smoke Detectors: Hardwired smoke detectors shall be provided in dwelling units and B/O : BY OWNER EgT : EgTIMATE 5 J;r : JOINT T : UARRY TILE TYP : TYPICAL
2. Minimum Lab IIC for floor assemblies separating swelling units from other spaces and mechanical/electrical rooms per BC 907.2.10.1.1 and 27-2045 HMC. in dwellings, SD's ' (D) ' Q.T. Q ' @
other dwelling units shall be ICC or 50 per BC 1207.3 shall be no more than 15'-0" from bedroom door. B.O. BOTTOM OF EXCAV.  EXCAVATE(D) L. LENGTH R. RIGHT UNF.  UNFINISHED 8
: , ' BOT. BOTTOM EXIST. EXISTING LAM. LAMINATE(D) RAD. RADIUS U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 2
3. Refuse chutes shall be free of direct contact with shaft enclosure and shall be _ _ _ _ _ BR BRONZE EXP EXPOSED LAV LAVATORY REC RECESSED v VINYL 2
supported on isolators per BC 1207.3.1 7. Carbon Monoxide Detectors: Hardwired carbon monoxide detectors shall be provided in : : : : : N
4. Mechanical equipment noise: shall comply with BC1207 dwelling units and boiler and gas meter rooms (BC 908.7 and 27-2045 HMC). In dwellings, BRK. BRICK EXPAN. EXPANSION L.H. LEFT-HAND R.D. ROOF DRAIN V./B. VAPOR BARRIER G
CMD's shallbe o more than 150" from becroom door BSMT.  BASEMENT EXT. EXTERIOR (P, LOWPOINT REFRIG.  REFRIGERATION VT, VINYLCOME .
Comply with Noise Attenuation Requirements as per Restrictive Declaration for the SMT. ' = G. C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
. : : : 8. Buildi d Mai CAB. CABINET(RY) E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER LTL. LINTEL REINF. REINFORCING(MENT) VERT. VERTICAL —
Large-Scale General Development as recorded with the NYC Office of the City Register. . Building and Maintenance CAR CARPET F FEMALE LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT REM REMOVE VNR VENEER
-CREN # 2011000423714. 8.1. Combustible material within 1 ft. of cooking apparatus shall be fire protected as . . : . : West £
-Document ID # 2011111700747001Register req'd. There shall be at least 2 ft. clear above cooking surface (Sec. 23  MDL and 27- C.B. CATCH BASIN F.A. FIRE ALARM M. MALE REQ. REQUIRED V.T. VINYL TILE arms Road
2072 HMC). CEM. CEMENT F.D. FLOOR DRAIN MAT. MATERIAL REV. REVISION V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING
8.2. Provide fire code type gyp. bd. for kitchen walls and ceilings (Sec. 3b MDL ~ and CEM.PL. CEMENT PLASTER F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAX. MAXIMUM R.H. RIGHT HAND W. WEST
High Ri Not 27-2072 HMC). CHAM. CHAMFER F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET MBL. MARBLE RM. ROOM W./ WITH N
1] IS€ NOlesS 8.3. Installation of antennae, etc. shall comply with Sec. 62 MDL. CLG. CEILING F.F. FINISH FLOOR M.C.T. METAL CEILING TILE R.O. ROUGH OPENING W.C.  WATER CLOSET
S . o . . , 8.4. Roofs are provided with metal railings or masonry parapets (Sec. 62 MDL). CTL. JT. FIN. FINISH MEMB. ~ MEMBRANE R.T. RUBBER TILE WD. WOOD Key Plan
BC 403.1 Building is classified as a high rise building exceeding 125 ; : TR : : ) - OR C.J. CONTROL JOINT FLUOR. FLUORESCENT MECH. MECHANICAL R.V.T. RESILIENT VINYL TILE W.F. WIDE FLANGE .
8.5. Rodent-Proofing. Building shall comply with BC Appendix F, Rodent-Proofingand © 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C
o _ Sec. 80 MDL. C.L.L. CONTRACT LIMIT LINE FL. FLOOR(ING) M.E. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT S. SOUTH WI. WIDE, WIDTH il
BC 403.2 Building is fully sprinklered 8.6. Owner will comply with maintenance requirements (Sec. 80 MDL) and will provide CLR. CLEARANCE FND. FOUNDATION MET. METAL S.C. SOLID CORE WIN. WINDOW
janitorial services (Sec. 83 MDL and sub-2 art. 13 HMC). C.M.T. CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE F.O. FINISHED OPENING MFR. MANUFACTURE(R) SEC. SECTION W/O. WITHOUT General NOteS,
| o | 8.8 Floor signs and street numbers are provided (Sec. 27-2048.9 HMC). COL. COLUMN F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH MIR.  MIRROR S.H. SPRINKLER HEAD W.R.  WATER RESISTANT/ REPELLENT Abbreviations, DOB Notes
BC 403.6 Emergency voice/alarm communications shall be provided per CONC. CONCRETE F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY MISC. MISCELLANEOUS SHT. SHEET WT. WEIGHT
BE 907.2.12.2 Seismic Notes CONST. CONSTRUCTION F.O.S. FACE OF STUDS M.M. METAL MESH SHTH. SHEATHING W.T.W. WALL TO WALL
CONT. CONTINUOUS F.P. FIRE PROOF/PROTECTED M.P. METAL PANELS SIM. SIMILAR W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
BC 403.8 Fire Command center per BC 911 shall be provided . : , . . : CONTR. CONTRACT(OR) F.P.S.C. FIRE PROTECTED SELF CLOSING M.O. MASONRY OPENING SLD. SOLDIER W.W.M. WOVEN WIRE MESH
The design, detalls, and notes are in compliance with NYC BC section 1614 - C.P. CENTER POINT FRMG.  FRAMING MTD.  MOUNTED SPEC.  SPECIFICATION & AND Date May 7, 2013
BC403.9.2/403.15 Elevator shafts and stairs walls are impact resistant construction 9 ' C.S. CAST STONE F.R.P. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLAST MTL. METAL SPRINK. SPRINKLER o
C.T. CERAMIC TILE FTG. FOOTING N. NORTH SQ. SQUARE Scale As indicated
BC 403.11 Emergency power is provided for exit signs and egress Flood Notes CNTR. COUNTER FUT. FUTURE N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT S./ STAINLESS
illumination, one elevator serving all floors, emergency voice o _ DBL. DOUBLE GA. GAUGE, GAGE NOM. NOMINAL STL. STEEL Drawn By EV
communication and fire pumps where power is not taken ahead BUI'dlng is not in a Flood Zone per FEMA Floor Insurance Rate Map number 3604970084F
of the main switch. Gas generator is provided. Checked By WS
BC 403.1.2 Stair doors shall be operable from both sides Project No. 1130.00 h "
Sheet No.
___of___ G - O O 1 | O O
1 2 3 4 5 H:\1127\DWGS\Dwgs\Revit Central File
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This map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It
does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION
drainage sources of small size. The community map repository should be BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
consulled for possible updated or additional flood hazard infarmation,

To obtain mare delailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations
(BFEs) and/or floodways have been determined, users are encouraged to consult
the Flood Prafiles and Floodway Data and/or Summary of Stillwater Elevations
tables contained within the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies
this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent
rounded whole-foot elevations. These BFEs are intended for flood insurance
rating purposes only and should not be used as the sole source of flood
elevation intormation. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS
report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of
consiruction and/or floodplain management.

Coastal Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) shown on this map apply only
landward of 0.0' National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 29). Users of
this FIRM should be aware that coastal flood elevations are also provided in the
Summary of Stillwater Elevations tables in the Flood Insurance Study report for this
jurisdiction. Elevations shown in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations tables should
be used for construction and/or floodplain management purposes when they are
higher than the elevations shown on this FIRM.

Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and interpolated
between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations
with regard to requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program. Floodway
widths and other pertinent floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance
Study report for this jurisdiction.

Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by fiood
control structures. Refer to Section 2.4 "Flood Protection Measures" of the
Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control structures for this
jurisdiction.

The projection uged in the preparation of this map was New York State Plane
FIPSZONE 3104. The horizontal datum was NAD 83, GRS80 spheroid.
Ditferences in datum, spheroid, projection or State Plane zones used in the
production of FIRMs for adjacent jurisdictions may resuit in slight positional
differences in map features across jurisdiction boundaries. These differences do
not affect the accuracy of this FIRM.

Flood elevations on this map are referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical
Datum of 1929. These flood elevations must be compared to structure and
ground elevations referenced to the same vertical datum. For information
regarding conversion between the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
and the North American Vertical Datum of 1988, visit the National Geodetic
Survey website at http//www.nas.npaa.gev or contact the National Geodetic
Survey at the following address:

NGS Information Services

NOAA, N/NGS12

National Geodetic Survey

SSMC-3, #9202

1315 East-West Highway

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3182
(301) 713-3242

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for bench
marks shown on this map, please contact the Information Services Branch
of the National Geodetic Survey at (301) 713-3242, or visit its website at

hilp://www.ngs.noaa.gov,

Base map information shown on this FIRM was provided in digital format by the
Department of Infermation Technology and Telecommunication, City of New York.
This information was derived from digital orthophotos produced at a scale of
1:1,200 with 2-foot pixel resolution from photography dated 2004.

Based on updated topographic information, this map reflects more detailed and
up-to-date stream channel configurations and floodplain delineations than
those shown on the previous FIRM for this jurisdiction. As a result, the Flood
Profiles and Floodway Data tables in the Flood Insurance Study Repor (which
contains authoritative hydraulic data) may reflect stream channel distances that
differ from what is shown on this map. Also, the road to floodplain relationships for
unrevised streams may differ from what is shown on previous maps.

Corporate limits shown on this map are based on the best dala available at the
time of publication. Because changes due to annexations or de-annexations may
have occurred after this map was published, map users should contact appropriate
community officials to verify current corporate limit locations.

Please refer to the separately printed Map Index for an overview map showing
the layout of map paneis for this jurisdiction.

Contact the FEMA Map Service Center al 1-800-358-9616 for information on
available products associated with this FIRM. Avaiiaize products may include
previously issued Lefters of Map Change, a Flood Insurance Study report, and/or
digital versions of this map. The FEMA Map Service Center may also be reached
by Fax at 1-800-358-9620 and its website at http:/msc.fema.gov.

If you have questions about this map or questions concerning the National Flood
insurance Program in general, please call 1-877-FEMA MAP ({1-877-336-2627) or
visit the FEMA website at http//www.fema.aov.
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The 1% annual flood (100-year flood), also known as the base flood, is the fiood that has a 1%
chance o‘F being equaled or exceeded in any given year. The Special Flood Hazard Area is the
area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood. Areas of Spedal Flood Hazard include
Zones A, AE, AH, AD, AR, A99, V, and VE. The Base Flood Elevation is the water-surface
elevation of the 1% annual chance flood.

ZONE A No Base Flood Elevations determined.

ZONE AE Base Flood Elevations determined.

ZONE AH Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Flood
Elevations determined.

ZONE AO Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain); average
depths determined. For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities also
determined.

ZONE AR Spedal Flood Hazard Area formerly protected from the 1% annual chance

flo:_:d by a flood control system that was subsequently decertified. Zone AR
mdlcatf;s that the former flood control system is being restored to provide
protection from the 1% annua! chance or greater flood.

ZONE A99 Area to be protected from 1% annual chance fiood by a Federal flood
protection system wunder construction; no Base Flood Elevations
determined.

ZONEV Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); no Base Flood
Elevations determined.

ZONE VE Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); Base Flood
Elevations determined.

FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AE

The floodway is the channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be kept free
of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without substantial increases
in flood heights.

. . n

SR OTHER FLOOD AREAS

ZONE X Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood with
average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than
1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood.

OTHER AREAS
ZONE X Areas determined to be outside the £.2% annuat chanice floodplain,
ZONE D Areas in which flood hazards are undetermined, but possible.
SR COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM (CBRS) AREAS

R < OTHERWISE PROTECTED AREAS (OPAs)

CBRS ~1eas and OPAs are normally located within or adjacent to Special Flood Hazard Areas.

1% annual chance floodplain boundary

0.2% annual chance floodplain boundary
Floodway boundary
- " — | — Zone D boundary

sessssmansnevenns CBRSBﬂdOPA.bJUﬂGaW

Boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Area Zones and
boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Areas of different Base

Flood Elevations, flood depths or fload velecities.

st 513 s Base Flood Elevation line and value; elevation in feet*
(EL 987) Base Flood Elevation value where uniform within zone; elevation
in feet=

* Referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

._. (A) Cross section line
) e Transect fine

87°07'45", 32°22'30" Gecgraphic coordinates referenced to the North American
Datum of 1983 (NAD 83), Western Hemisphere

H76™ N lgm-mete' Universal Transverse Mercator grid values, zone
1

800000 FT 5000-foot grid ticks: New York State Plane coordinate system,
Long Isiand zone (FIPSZONE 3104), Lambert Conformal Conic
projection

DX5510 » Bench mark (see axplanation in Notes to Users section of this
FIRM panel)

®M1.5 River Mile
MAP REPOSITORY

Refer 10 listing of Map Repositories on Map Index

INITIAL NFIP MAP DATE
June 28,1974

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS
June 11, 1976

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE
November 18, 1983

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP REVISIONS

_Septarrﬂ_mr 3, 2007 - to change Special Fiood Hazard Areas, 1o reflect vpdatled topographic
information, and to update map format

To determine if flood insurance is available in this community, contact your Insurance
agent or call the National Flocd Insurance Program at 1-800-638-6620.
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According to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map #3604970084F, this property is not located

within a Special Flood Hazard Area
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NOTES:
1. PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 3013, LOTS 12, 31, 35, 37 & 46, AS SHOWN OF THE OFFICIAL TAX
MAP OF THE BOROUGH AND COUNTY OF BRONX, CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK.
2. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON. REFERENCES: bilifies:
3. LOCATION OF UND_ERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. ALL LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE BASED 1. THE OFFICIAL TAX ASSESSOR’'S MAP OF THE BOROUGH AND COUNTY OF BRONX, CITY AND STATE THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES WERE NOTIFIED BY STATE OF NEW YORK ONE—CALL SYSTEM
ON UTILITY MARK—OUTS, ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE & ACCESSIBLE IN THE OF NEW YORK, SHEETS #18 & 19.
, (1—-800-962—7962) AND REQUESTED TO MARK OUT UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AFFECTING
FIELD, AND THE MAPS AS LISTED IN THE REFERENCES AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.
AND SERVICING THIS SITE. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS
AVAILABLE ASBUILT PLANS AND UTILITY MARKOUT DOES NOT ENSURE MAPPING OF ALL 2. FINAL SECTION MAP NUMBER 11 AND RECORD MAP NUMBER 11 PROVIDED BY THE OFFICE OF THE BASED UPON THE UTILITY COMPANIES RESPONSE TO THIS REQUEST
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, ALL PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. SERIAL NUMBER(S): 81631060, 81631062, 81631063 81631065Q 81631068, 81631069 & 81631072
i UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED AS TO THEIR LOCATION, SIZE AND TYPE BY THE ' : ? ' v J
o PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES. CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE 3. MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF PROPERTY AT NO. 1471—1501 WEST FARMS ROAD, BRONX, THE BRONX UTILITY COMPANY PHONE NUMBER
@ UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. COUNTY, NEW YORK,” PREPARED BY JOSEPH NICOLETTI ASSOCIATES, DATED JANUARY 31, 2007, HAARE RCMDLER
é LAST REVISED JUNE 12, 2007. THE STATE OF NEW YORK REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BY EXCAVATORS, CABLEVISION OF NEW YORK CITY 718-990-8757
el 4. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO SEICHICN. 08 MV LN e e T . T EARTH'S CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NY 800—-262-8600
Su THE RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN. 4, MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF PROPERTY AT BRONX, THE BRONX COUNTY, NEW YORK LOT 33, BLOCK 1-800-962-7962 ' EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY CO. BRONX 212—-941-7386
g4 3009 AND LOT 15, BLOCK 3014.,” PREPARED BY JOSEPH NICOLETTI ASSOCIATES, DATED APRIL
3Z 5. THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ANY, WAS NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF
£ THE FIELD SURVEY.
2% 5. MAP ENTITLED "CITY OF NEW YORK FIRE DEPARTMENT BUREAU OF FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH,
d§§ 6. ENCROACHMENTS AND VAULTS, IF ANY, BELOW SURFACE NOT SHOWN HEREON DISTRIBUTION CABLE, BOROUGH OF BRONX,” DATED DECEMBER 6, 1927, SHEET 14.
£17)]
— gﬂ: 7. THERE WERE NO NATURAL STREAMS OR WATERCOURSES WVISIBLE AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD 6. MAP ENTITLED "SECTION 2, BLOCK 3014, LOT 9, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, COUNTY OF THE
%Eg SURVEY. BRONX, CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK,” PREPARED BY GERALD T. O'BUCKLEY, DATED JULY 2,
Z0o
825 8. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON THE B,OROUGH OF BRONX HIGHWAY DATUM, REFERENCE
EEE BENCHMARK #1105, ELEVATION 70.08, REPUTED TO BE 2.608 FEET ABOVE MEAN SEAL LEVEL AT 7.  WATER MAIN DISTRIBUTION MAP PROVIDED BY THE NY DEP BUREAU OF WATER AND SEWER
VLS SANDY HOOK. OPERATIONS.
(]
Le.
%§§ 8. ALTERATION MAP 314—9 PROVIDED BY THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE
.S BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU.
aw
Es
o
iy
9z UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR'S || FIELD DATE
LI)% SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.| ., - ., BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
o
=8, ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND SIGNATURE URBAN PROPERTIES LLC
= , FIELD BOOK NO ’
i SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE VALID TRUE COPIES. : LOT 33. BLOCK 3009. LOTS 12. 31. 37 & 46
L;Jl—fg 12—30 ] 1 ] ] 1
zég BLOCK 3013, LOTS 9 & 15, BLOCK 3014
—_—
o8~ GRAPHIC SCALE rew soocrs. | BOROUGH AND COUNTY OF BRONX
Dl.l_l
Yus 20 0 10 20 40 80 NOT A VALID ORIGINAL DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED WITH RAISED IMPRESSION OR BLUE INK SEAL 68 CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK
Fi
< z DRAWN:
e I o ™ ey —— /\. CONTROL POINT
z43 T H.V. @y, ASSOCIATES, INC.
8:@ ‘ e \/ 35 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE NEW BRITAIN CORPORATE CENTER
_Ig% 1 inch = 20 ft. 12/12/2012 : WARREN, NJ 07059 EB&FO”:TNOEADR?‘B%&U"E 120
8%% J AME S C WEE D P A.P.W. | 908.668.0099 - 908.668.9595 FAX AR 7150800 — ‘o4& 7150805 ERY
=55 . APPROVED: DATE SCALE FILE NO. DWG. NO.
Zzoo NEW YORK PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #50765 .
Sgg J.C.W. 12/12/2012 1"=20 C08197.01.dwg 1T oF 1
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Structural Engineers

De Nardis Engineering , LLC

15 Reservoir Road

White Plains, NY 10603-2516
tel 914-948-8844

fax 914-948-8868

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers

Abraham Joselow Consulting Engineers

45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
New York, NY 10001

tel 212-736-2584

fax 212-736-0241

Landscape Architect

Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC

80 Maiden Lane, Suite 1901
New York, New York 10038
tel 212-487-3272
fax 212-487-3273
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FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF
SURVEY.

Revisions

DOB # 220210368-BX

1512 Boone Avenue
Block 3013
Lot 29

Boone Avenue

East 172nd Street

zizf;gm 18

West Farms Road

C—=n

Key Plan
(©) 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C.

Survey Blocks 3013-N

Date May 7, 2013

Scale Not to Scale

Drawn By

Checked By

Project No. 1130.00 Seal

Sheet No.

.. G-004.00

H:\1127\DWGS\Dwgs\Revit Central File




(o8]

@)

W)

connection with the unauthorized use, reuse, change or modification of the Documents in any manner by the User or any other party accessing the Documents. No representation is made by RD&P as to the accuracy or scale of the Documents or that they reflect actual conditions. Use of the Documents is at the sole risk of the User or any other party accessing the Documents. The User and any other party accessing the Documents shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, defend, indemnify and hold

harmless RD&P, its principals, consultants, agents and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, judgments, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees and related expenses, that may be incurred by RD&P, its principals, consultants, agents and/or employees as a result of any and all unauthorized changes to or use of the Documents, including but not limited to any alteration to, modification of, deviation from, use as Shop Drawings, or additions to the

By access or receipt, the User acknowledges, covenants and agrees that the documents, provided by Richard Dattner & Partners Architects PC (RD&P), including but not limited to plans and specifications, in any media (the "Documents"), are copyrighted instruments of professional service. The User agrees that the Documents may not be used for any other project or for any use not expressly authorized in writing by RD&P. The User further agrees that RD&P shall have no responsibility or liability in
Documents. Under no circumstances shall the transfer of the Documents and/or other instruments of service on or by electronic media be deemed a sale by RD&P and RD&P makes no warranties, either express or implied, as to their merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
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NTS (NOTE: ZONING LOT B IS NOT PART OF THIS APPLICATION) G — O 1 O O O
_of ]

ZR Sec. No. |ITEM BLOCK 3013-N *** NOTES
Zoning District R8X/C2-4 R7A/C2-4 ZONING NOTES C R . d
Lot Area *** Block 3013-N (ZONING LOT A) is O m p a‘S S eS I en C eS
Lot Area per District 25,502 16,375 part of a Large-Scale General . . . . PHASE |
Development. See Zoning Actions 1. The site was rezoned from a manufacturing district to
Chart and Special Permit Resolutions . . . . . . .
Block Lot Area 21,877 Summary residential districts with commercial overlay in October 1512 Boone Avenue
Uses Permitted . . . Bronx, New York
7R 2200 UG 1-9.8.14 UC 198 14 2011. As part of the rezoning, the site was designated as
R — S S o a Lar_ge-Scalg General Developmen_t_ (LSGD) and certain
FAR Permitted Special Permits were granted to facilitate the development.
ZR 33-121 Commercial FAR 2.00 2.00
ZR 23-952 Residential Base FAR 5.40 3.45
Residential Maximum FAR * 720 4.60 2. The site is zoned R7A along Boone Avenue and R8X Monadnock Development, LLC
Floor Area Permitted as per Large-Scale General Development along West Farms Road’ Wlth a C2_4 Overlay |t |S Iocated éfgo?(rISnStI[le\z(etllz:al
T Con"fmercial Area Pe-fmittEd per Zoni-ng District 3,852 7,893 On Zoning Map #3D. ThiS project iS being developed under
Maximum Commercial Area per Zoning Lot 11,745 the Qua“ty HOUSIng Program Industco HoIdings, LLC
Residential Floor Area (Inclusionary) per District 186,042 49,891 853 Broadway, Suite 2014
ZR23-952  |Maximum Residential Area per Zoning Lot 235933 | et NYC Council Resolution #1075. o _ _ _ New York, New York 10003
ZR 77-02 Maximum Floor Area per Zoning Lot 235,933 2011 3 100 /O Of the dwelllng unlts WI” be aﬂ:ordable
Floor Area Proposed
ZR 33-121 Commercial Floor Area Proposed per District L. .
N 1,180 3,752 4. Refer to the Restrictive Declaration of the Large-Scale
otal Commercial Floor Area Proposed per Zoning Lo . .
- 4932 General Development as recorded with the NYC Office of
ommunity Facility at Ground Floor 0 0 the C|t Re |Ster
7R 24-11 Community Facility above Ground Floor 0 0 Complies y g ‘
Residential Floor Area (Inclusionary) 177,236 46,201 -CRFN # 2011000423714.
Residential Floor Area (Inclusionary) Proposed per Zoning Lot Complies:as. per DL ouncl
ZR 23-952 223,237 Resolution #1075-2011 -Document ID # 201111170074 7001 :
DattnerArchitect 1385 Broadway, 15th Floor
_ o attnerArcnitects
ZR 77-02 Total Floor Area Proposed per Zoning Lot 228,169 See Modification 1(f) New York, NY 10018
ZR 23-952 Inclusionary Housing Proposed el 212 247 2660
€
Total Proposed Floor Area per Zoning Lot 228,169 info@dattner.com
Commercial at Ground Floor
4,932 NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL PERMIT
Minimum Inclusionary Housing Required per Zoning Lot 223,237
(Total Floor Area Minus Ground Floor Non-Residential Uses) x 20% X 20% ACTI O N S
44, 647 .
Inclusionary Housing Provided per Zoning Lot _ . . Structural Engineers
223,237 Complies See Zoning Actions chart below for ULURP Land Use De Nardis Engineering , LLC
Note: See Drawing G-020A for Inclusionary Housing Requirements - . . - 15 Reservoir Road
Dwelling Units (DUs) Permitted appllcaton numbers and Clty CounC” ACt'OnS White Plains, NY 10603-2516
ZR 2322  |Dwelling Unit Factor 740 680 tel 914-948-8844
ZR23-26  |Max. Permitted Residential FAR 7.20 4.60 fax 914-948-8868
ZR 77-02 Proposed Commercial FAR 0.05 0.23
T 7.20—2.?2 4_60-3.23 § 1. LARGE-SCALE GENERAL DEVELOPMENT Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers
ax. Residentia . ; ; . . . . .
715  x 25502= | 437 x 16,375= ‘§ Special Permit pursuant to Section 74-743(a): Abraham Joselow_ Consulting Engineers
Max. Residential Floor Area 182,084 72,050 [ 45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
182,084 / 740= | 72,050 / 680 = % o _ t'\é?"‘gzo% 6'\'_\2(51821001
Max. No. of DUs Permitted 246 106 @ a) Modification of requirements of ZR 23-145to fax 212-736-0241
Max. No. of DUs Permitted per Zoning Lot 352 . . . .
Dwelling Units (DUs) Proposed allow residential lot coverage to be distributed |
ke ot without regard to corner or through lot lines. Landscape Architect |
ZR77-02  |Max. No. of DUs Proposed 176 61 See drawing 2/G-020.00 Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC
Max. No. of DUs Proposed per Zoning Lot 237 for computation . ) ] 80 Maiden Lane, Suite 1901
. b) Modification of requirements of ZR 23-145 to New York, New York 10038
Lot Coverage Permitted as per Large-Scale General Development . tel 212-487-3272
As per NYC Council Resolution #1075- allow enclosed accessory parking to be excluded fax 212-487-3273
Maximum Lot Coverage Permitted per Zoning Lot 35,213 2011 f |
Note: Lot coverage permitted percentage is an adjusted blend of R7A and R8X lot permited coverages pursuant ZR-77-24 rom Ot Coverage '
Zoning Map # 3D Excerpt _— .
Lot Coverage Propesed e @ 9 P P c) Modification of requirements of ZR 23-633(a)(3),
Resoluton #1075.2011. NTS ZR 23-954 (a)(1) and ZR 35-24 (b)(2) in regards to
Lot Coverage Proposed per Zoning Lot 30,614 See Modifications 1(a) and 1(b) t t ” | t g
Yard Regulations street wall 1ocatuon.
ZR 23-53 & ZR 23-531(b) No yards required
|Height, Setback & Streetwall Regulations ULURP # NYC Council Resolution Scope Ammended Zoning Text or Map Reference o ] ]
7R 23-633, ZR 23-954(a)(1) & ZR 35-24 Complies s per NYC Council Resolution i d) Modification of requirements of ZR 23-633(b), ZR
See Modifications 1’::)‘3;:&21%1) C 100310 ZMX 1073 Zoning Map Ammendment changing: Bronx Zoning Map 3D Bronx Zoning Map 3D 23-633 (c), ZR 23-954 (a)(1), ZR 35-24 (c) and
e 00/00/2011 10/05/2011 -M1-1 District to R6A, R6A/C2-4, R7A, R7A/C2-4, R7X, ZR 35-24 (d) in regards to minimum and maximum
ZR 23-80 Complies as per NYC Council R7X/ 02'4= RBX! & R8X/C2-4 . g . A~ .
Resolutiog y dﬁwzs-z?(ﬂ) -R7-1 TO R8X & R8X/C2-4: and base helght, setback and maximum bUIldIng hEIght
ee Modfication 1(e .
Required Parking -R7-1/C2-4 TO R8X/C2-4 I‘equn‘ements
ZR 25-23 1,180/1,000 = 3,752/1,000 = * Requirement exempt as per ZR 36- C (;I 3;?)?5: 210%11QX 10/(1) 2172401 1 E{onin-g Tgxt f\mn:e:dment'to establisf']tlnlgllutsilort}a;y ) Appendix F; ZR 74-743
ZR 25-25 Commercial Parking Required 2 4 232 ousing designated areas In community DISIrICLS S an S . .
ZR 3620 58 x 0.25 = 30x0.25 = e) Modification of requirements of ZR 23-843 to
6
_— : , 145 75 i
ey | e DRRCERS 18 015= 31x0.15 = C 100312 ZSX 1075 Special Permit to allow the distribution of total allowable 7R 74-743 allow outer court recesses with more than the
: _ : 1% 4.7 00/00/2011 10/05/2011 floor area, dwelling units and lot coverage without regard ZR 23-63 Maximum Height of permitted depth.
Parking Required per Zoning Lot 44 . . . o . .
Pormitted Parking for zoning lot line and zoning district boundaries; to allow Walls and Required Setbacks.
(20,179/ 200) = *attended parking Iogahon of buildings without regard fgr tht.e applicable f) Modification of requirem ents of ZR 23_17,
_ 101 height and setback and court regulations; to allow the
Proposed Parking location of portions of a building containing permitted or ZR 23-85 Inner Court ZR 23-_26,_ ZR 23-952, _ZR 3_5'31 and ZR 77-02 to
I—— .y comlcs required accessory off-street parking spaces to be Regulations allow distribution of residential floor area between
: 2P g < excluded from the calculation of lot coverage : : ot
—_—|Bicycle Parking Required — ge: R7A and R8X residential districts.
units/2 =
Required Bicycle Parking for Residential Use- 1 per 2 Dwelling Units 119 spaces required
Minimum; st Exemlelatung Space 71115? ;‘egusi:; C 100313 ZSX 1076 Special Permit to allow distribution of required or ZR 74-745
- 00/00/2011 10/05/2011 permitted accessory off-street parking spaces without
4,932/ 10,000 -
Required Bicycle Parking for Commercial Use- 1 per 10,000 SF 0.5 spaces required regard for Zoning lot lines within a Large_scaie General 2 . I—ARG E SCAI—E G EN E RAL DEVE LO P M ENT
oo r;qtifezf: " Requirement exempt as per ZR 25- Development. Special permit pursuant to ZR 74-744
e " e C 110297 ZSX 1077 Special Permit to allow residential and non-residential ZR 74-744 . _ Revisions
Bicycle Parking Proposed 00/00/2011 10/05/2011 uses to be arranged within a building without regard for a) Modification of requirements of ZR-32-421
Propossi BigyeieParangperoning Lot et Sormpies the use regulation set forth in Section 32-42 within a regarding location of commercial uses in mixed DOB # 220210368-BX
Street Trees Required Large-Scale General Development. buildin gs
ZR 26-41 Zoning lot frontage 332'+136'+313'=781" ) 1512 Boone Avenue
Trees Required : : : Block 3013
1 tree per 25' of zoning lot street frontage 781/25= C 110234 HAX 1078 U_DAAI.D_ DeSign?tlon and project approval and LO?CZ9
Street Trees Required per Zoning Lot 31 00/00/2011 10/05/2011 disposition of City Owned Property at 1525 West Farms
Street Trees Provided Road (Block 3014, Lot 45), Bronx, NY 3 LARG E-SCALE GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
Trees Proposed on site 12 . . Boone Avenue
Trees to be provided in alternative location as required. 19 SpeC|a| perm |t pu rsuant tO ZR 74'745 f
Total Trees Proposed 31 Complies 1 1
Quality Housing Program 3 ZO n I n g ACtI O n S -
, - ‘e . . =
e e e a) Modification of requirements of ZR 25-51 and ZR o
inimum Permitted 400 sf N TS ] ] ) n
Minimum Provided 446 of Complies 36-41 to allow distribution of off-street accessory 2
ZR 28-22 Windows o . . . . 7 ™
All residential windows to be double glazed Complies B2 parklng WIthOUt regard to Zonlng IOt I|neS uilding 17
ZR 28-23 Refuse Storage and Disposal SITE g g BLOCK 3014 (ZONlNG LOT B) I . Segment 1B ﬁ
Storage required at 2.9 cf per unit 2.9 cfx 237 DUs= BLOCK 3013-N (ZONlNG LOT A) &l :_% g
687 cf = EJ,T I I I = EH —
Storage provided 2,304 cf Complies Lﬁla ! oz
W w West F,
Minimum to be provided on each residential floor 12 sf R |___ R B — E’iﬂe_ A"'iﬂe_ wesww e St Farms Road
12 sf of each disposal room can be excluded from floor area | RA
Provided All disposal rooms exceed 12 sf Complies - _ ______-\ e '_________________ N I { N
ZR2825  |Daylight in corridors ' [ oo | = : T e N I B
50% of corridor may be deducted if a window of a min. of 20 sfis 3 Floors ol 66 [ ) p?ar;;:ﬂr; - &Floors : =r
directly visible from the vertical circulation core Window 20 sf minimum provided at all residential floors Complies Cuter Court Sk 1 e ) 9Floors = Key Plan
7R 28-31 Recreation Space =X —r . Eiow PH =1 e | :;3 = (© 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C.
Percentage Required by Zoning District 2.8% x 176,058 sf 3.3% x 46,074 sf Onter Court — Mig-Black D:fndma — [ : : ] | .
Area required by Zoning District 4,963 sf 1,525 sf Mach PH Elev PH 12Fiacrs =
Total Required by Zoning Lot 6,487 sf o i I Mech PH el Al | [ % ZO n I n g An ayS I S y N OteS y
15 Floors R Byt PH e |
Interior recreation space provided by zoning lot 1,688 sf — s ey : 3| U L U R P ACtI O nS a-n d
Exterior recreation space provided by zoning lot 8,028 sf S e = i o o 1 1
Total Provided by Zoning Lot 9,716 sf Complies ] ]—/ — M g 8 Qﬁ%‘*‘ Pl e | : S peCI al Pe rm ItS
7R 28-32 s e O I (I S ARoors 13 Reors o : 11 Fioors :
Accessible to residential portion of building only o S R ey e e e : T I | Date May 7, 2013
Minimum dimension to be 15' Bl o R i ] | L
Minimum interior area to be 300 sf and have 9.5% windows i " = 1 == | A Scale Not to Scal
Minimum exterior area to be 225 sf Complies TRrams Rogy 3 Fivars o | otfo >cale
ZR 28-41 Density per Corridor L I Large-Scale General Development Boundary | 5 5 £y
R8X/C2-4: If 10 or fewer units are served by vertical circulation core, Ml_lz,c,ning District Boundary _/ T T S SRS e Tl — — __ stestmedend = T—_——0! T ——— == rawn =y
50% of corridor is excluded from floor area. Deduction applies to 10th to 15th Floors of Building 1B Complies E|E [ — i Checked By WS
|
l e —_ ) 2\
. . —_— sl Project No. 1130.00 Seal
@ Zoning Analysis @ Large-Scale General Development Key Plan S B s
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MAX. BASE HEIGHT

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

OUTER COURT RECESS
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MAX. BASE HEIGHT

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

SPECIAL PERMIT SPECIAL PERMIT SPECIAL PERMIT SPECIAL PERMIT SPECIAL PERMIT
ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX | ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX
|
73.99' ABP PERMITTED 117.99' ABP PERMITTED | 71.99' ABP PERMITTED 100.99' ABP PERMITTED
(ELEVATION 98.00) (ELEVATION 142.00) | (ELEVATION 96.00) (ELEVATION 125.00)
_——
1 o - A ] — wosae || :ﬁ [ !
1 [ 51'- 0"
|
IS \ ‘ ‘ '}F!
. —/ h TS 3 Floors | —— L
Existing ! ' . ; - N
Building £l 6733 ' - | ‘
(PS 682) o i SETBACK SPECIAL PERMIT
! | | ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX
= | () e
- I 3 2 8'-0" PERMITTED
K 7 N 9 Floors
.3 | @ EL. 123.67 (99.51 ABP)
- ' Entry @
Cmflgtyard ‘ =
20'-6 | R
R7A - | R7A
l_ _____ \V ' \V b b b - - - - - = = —
R8X | . 7 R8X
' Resident
| + Courtyard S [ [
| -
| l | L -
f E— i | o
49' - 8 1/2" (49'-10" MAX. PERMITTED) ' - [ [ 0p]
fre e ISt % S
~ { ‘ Elevator PH - . J;\ I I N
Landscaped EL. 136.00 H | —
Mid-Block | ) @
/ |
Open Area | ! L
‘ N Mech PH
L EL. 193.00 (168.84 ABP) o
| : SETBACK SPECIAL PERMIT
‘ . . I I g ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX
| Building 1A -
‘ EL. 161.6 [ E 80" PERMITTED
! 9 Floors | I I 5 i
EL. 126.00 (101.84 ABP) L o
BU”d'ﬂg 1B 15 Floors (—
EL. 181.00 (156.84 ABP)
— _ &
A T @ — 0 vAvAS < Sl | ?D‘ é’ N
o = : S A ANV AV A A4 A = MEERA oo‘ ~
I e e 38
EL. 16.70
251 -
7 — EL. 19.01

STREETWALL SPECIAL PERMIT
ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

MAX. BASE HEIGHT
SPECIAL PERMIT

SETBACK SPECIAL PERMIT
ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

@)

NONE REQUIRED

101.99' ABP PERMITTED
(ELEVATION 126.00)

@ Zoning Action Site Plan
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'
|
|
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| {
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\
\
| THROUGH LOT 1, PORTION 1 | i
LOT AREA: 14,719 SF [ CORNER LOT 11 §
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AREA OF BUILDING .
\ COVERAGE: 5,950 SF ' AREA OF BUILDING | f5
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@ Site Plan- Base Plane Diagram
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MAX. BASE HEIGHT
SPECIAL PERMIT

ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

90.99' ABP PERMITTED
(ELEVATION 115.00)

SPECIAL PERMIT

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

Base Line Calculation

Through Lot Portion 1

Through Lot Portion 2

Corner Lot 1

Corner Lot 2

W)

(34.11 + 32.79) /2 = 33.45

(17.37 + 18.35) /2 =17.86

(32.26 + 31.58) /2 = 31.92
(31.58 + 24.91) /2 = 28.25

(24.91 + 19.51) /2 = 22.21
(18.35 + 19.51) /2 = 18.93

(31.92 + 28.25) /2 = 30.09

(22.21 + 18.93) /2 = 20.57

Average Base Plane: EL. 33.45

Average Base Plane: EL. 17.86

Average Base Plane: EL. 30.09

Average Base Plane: EL. 20.57

Adjusted Base Plane

Through Lot Portion 1

Through Lot Portion 2

Corner Lot 1

Corner Lot 2

(5,950 / 25,768) x 33.45= 7.72

(9,443 / 25,768) x 17.86= 6.55

(4,010/ 25,768) x 30.09= 4.68

(6,465 / 25,768) x 20.57= 5.21

Adjusted Base Plane: 7.72 +6.55 + 4.68 + 5.21 = EL. 24.16
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Note: Elevations at building line are approximate based on existing elevations or calculation of elevation @ 4% slope from top of curb.
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177.99' ABP PERMITTED
(ELEVATION 202.00)

LOT COVERAGE
SPECIAL PERMIT ULURP ACTION # C100312ZSX

@ Site Plan- Lot Coverage Diagram

1" = 30-0"

1 RT7A
—
. R8X
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o
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o
o
O =
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— 0
O
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Permitted R8X Permitted R7A Proposed R8X Proposed R7A
Lot Area R8X Lot Area R7A Lot Area Lot Coverage * Lot Coverage * Lot Coverage Lot Coverage
Corner Lot 1 10,000 SF 5,000 SF 5,000 SF 4,000 SF (80%) | 4,000 SF (80%) | 4,016 SF (80.3%) | 2,950 SF (59%)
Corner Lot 2 9,817 SF 8,571 SF 1,246 SF 6,857 SF (80%) 997 SF (80%) | 7,424 SF (86.6%) | 831 SF (66.7%)
Through Lot 1 28,468 SF 17,094 SF 11,374 SF 11,966 SF (70%) | 7,393 SF (65%) |10,294 SF (60.2%) 5,099 SF (44.8%)

Maximum Lot Coverage Permitted
for the Zoning Lot: 35,213 SF

Maximum Lot Coverage Proposed
for the Zoning Lot: 30,614 SF

Note: Lot Coverage Special Permit ULURP Action #C100312 ZSX allows

residential lot coverage to be distributed without regard to corner or through

lot lines for the Zoning Lot

@ Lot Coverage Calculations

12"=1-0"

NOTES

1. SITE PLAN WITH ZONING ACTIONS IS A SUMMARY OF
ACTIONS APPROVED BY CITY PLANNING FOR ULURP
CERTIFICATION AND LARGE-SCALE GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
SPECIAL PERMITS.
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EAST 172ND ST.

MAX. BASE HEIGHT

SPECIAL PERMIT ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

71.99' ABP PERMITTED (ELEVATION 96.00)

@)

SETBACK

SPECIAL PERMIT ULURP ACTION# C100312 ZSX

8'-0" PERMITTED

W)
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Buildings 1A & 1B Section - Zoning Actions
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Site Plan-Commercial Location
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MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT
SPECIAL PERMIT ULURP ACTION# C100312
ZSX

177.99' ABP PERMITTED (ELEVATION 202.00)

Compass Residences
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1512 Boone Avenue
Bronx, New York

Monadnock Development, LLC
155 3rd Street
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853 Broadway, Suite 2014
New York, New York 10003
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! PARKING LEVEL COmpaSS Residences
: PHASE |
22.58
! Zoning Floor Area Parking Level Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Parking Level Deductions é?gﬁxBﬁg\:\? \,(Aglr(la(nue
. Gross Number Use Dimensions Area Deduction Type | Deduction ’
| Region Use Region Dimension | Floor Area
| R7A
| R7A 11 Cellar 22.58' x 47.00' 1,061 SF | Cellar 1,061 SF
[ 11 Cellar 22.58' x 53.13' 1,061 SF 12 Parking 47.00" x 48.33' 2,272 SF |Parking 2,272 SF
' 8 12 Parklng 50.00' x 102.40' 21272 SF 13 Park|ng 50.00' x 59.08' 2,954 SF Pal‘klng 2,954 SF Monadnock Deve|opment’ LLC
| = 13 Parking 50.00' x 59.08 2,954 SF 6,287 SF 6,287 SF 155 3rd Street
' 6,287 SF Brooklyn, NY 11231
| RE8X R8X _ . . _ Industco Holdings, LLC
| _ ' . 1 Parking (15.80'x 59.02") /2 |185 SF Parking 185 SF 853 Broadway, Suite 2014
arking 80" X 59. 2 Parkin 49.48' x 59.02' 2,920 SF | Parkin 2,920 SF New York, New York 10003
| 1 Park (15.80'x 59.02) /2 |185 SF g , g ,
" |, 1438 1 Cellar (15.80'x59.02) /2 96 SF 3 Parking 39.78' x 48.47" 1,924 SF | Parking 1,924 SF
R7TA b 1 A 1 Cellar (15.80'x 59.02°) /2 186 SF 4 Parking 32.23' x 59.00' 1,902 SF | Parking 1,902 SF
R8X X 2 Parking 49.48' x 59.02' 2,920 SF 5 Parking 35.54' x 46.28' 1,645 SF | Parking 1,645 SF
! 3 Parking 39.78'x 48.47° 1,924 SF 6 Cellar 16.62' x 23.52' 390 SF |Cellar 390 SF
o ! 3 4 Parking 32.23' x 59.00' 1,902 SF 7 Residential |23.48' x 29.66' 697 SF  |Bike Storage 697 SF
716 , 6.99L6 ! 8| g 5 Parking 35.54' x 46.28' 1,645 SF 8 Parking 36.88' x 59.02" 2,173 SF | Parking 2,173 SF
(o] 1 1 B .
I " @ﬁ L S 6  |Cellar  |16.62' x23.52 390 SF 9 Parking | (2.35'x66.28)/2 |78SF | Parking 78 SF
(27) 15 T 7 Residential |23.48' x 29.66' 697 SF 10 Parking 22.21' x 102.40' 2,066 SF |Parking 2,066 SF
S 8 Parking 36.88' x 59.02' 2,173 SF 11 Cellar 6.13' x 22.58' 138 SF | Cellar 138 SF DattnerArchitects 1385 Broadway, 15th Floor
5 9 Parking  |(2.35'x66.28)/2 |78 SF 14 Parking  |7.22' x 49.34' 359 SF | Parking 359 SF New York, NY 10018
10 Parking 22.21' x 102.40' 2,066 SF 15 Cellar 10.87' x 36.21" 394SF  Cellar 394 SF tel 212 247 2660
< 11 Cellar 22.58' x 53.13' 138 SF 16 Cellar 15.71' x 43.60' 684 SF Cellar 684 SF info@dattner.com
. Lo . . .
e o 14 Parking 7.22"x49.34 359 SF 17 Cellar (1.24'x35.09)/2 |22 SF Cellar 22 SF
T 2 N 15 Cellar 10.87'x 36.21° 394 SF 18 Cellar 19.24' x 17.37' 336 SF  |Cellar 336 SF
3 16 Cellar 15.71" x 43.60' 684 SF 19 Cellar 2.88' x 7.76' 22 SF Cellar 22 SF '
17 Cellar (1.24'x35.09)/2 |22 SF 20 Cellar (151'x7.76)/2  |6SF Cellar 6 SF Structural Engineers
,o\o 18 Cellar 19.24' x 17.37 336 SF 21 Cellar (3.76'x 19.24) /2 |36 SF Cellar 36 SF De Nardis Engineering , LLC
S 19 Cellar 2.88'x 7.76' 22 SF - - 15 Reservoir Road
3 . . 22 Cellar 14.46' x 19.24 280 SF | Cellar 280 SF White Plains, NY 10603-2516
20 Cellar (1.51'x7.76) /2 6 SF 23 Parking 16.08' x 22.58' 363 SF  |Parking 363 SF tel 914-048-8844
@ 21 Cellar (3.76'x 19.24") /2 36 SF 24 Cellar (1.29'x36.21) /2 |23 SF Cellar 23 SE fax 914-948-8868
N 22 Cellar 14.46'x 19.24' 280 SF 25 Cellar 23.62' x 28.54' 674 SF | Cellar 674 SF . . . _
. . . - - Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers
23 Parking 16.08' x 22.58 363 SF 26 Parking 14.38' x 29.43' 422 SF |Parking 422 SF Abraham Joselow C ting Enai
24 Cellar (1.29'x36.21) /2 |23 SF 27 Cellar (7.16'x 26.66) /2 |96 SF | Cellar 96 SF ranam Joselow ~onsuiting Engineers
49.48 . ; 45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
25 Cellar 23.62' x 28.54 674 SF 28 Cellar 6.99' x 26.66' 186 SFCellar 186 SF New York, NY 10001
5 26 Parking 14.38' x 29.43' 422 SF 48 Parking 19.48' x 35.54' 692 SF Parking 692 SF tel 212-736-2584
48 |Parking  |19.48'x 35.54' 692 SF 55 Residential |19.48' x 23.48' 457 SF |Bike Storage | 457 SF fax 212-736-0241
! r Tcomecal i s T o o
I B Commercial (1 '01. NET '53,) 5 1'4 SE 25,458 SF 25,458 SF Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC
, : . . 80 Maiden Lane, Suite 1901
| C Residential |15.71' x 19.67" 309 SF New York, New York 10038
] ] —— ' D Residential 19.90' x 27.35' 268 SF ]Eel 212-487-3272
| | . - -
Zoning Areas Parki ng Level . Parking E Residential (0.97'x27.35)/2 |13 SF ax 212-487-32173
6 = 10" o F Residential 4.95'x 19.24 96 SF
1/16"=1-0 7 Commercal G Residential |(3.75'x 19.24') /2 |36 SF
2 H Residential |3.42' x 9.16' 31 SF
X o I Residential |(1.74'x 9.16") / 2 8 SF
§ Residental J Residential |(1.48' x7.76)/2 |6 SF
K Residential |7.76' x 15.33' 119 SF
21,237 SF
] Grand total: 43 27,525 SF
Zoning Floor Area Parking Level Totals
Gross Floor Area \ Deduction \ Zoning Floor Area
R7A
6,287 SF 6,287 SF |0 SF
6,287 SF 6,287SF  OSF
R8X
21,237 SF 19,171 SF 2,067 SF
21,237 SF 19,171 SF 2,067 SF
27,525 SF 25,458 SF 2,067 SF
C
Revisions
1512 Boone Avenue
Block 3013
Lot 29
Boone Avenue
—
&3
N
West Farms Roag
Seh
Key Plan
(© 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C.
Zoning Deductions
5 :
Parking Level
Date May 7, 2013
Scale 1/16" = 1'-0"
Drawn By Author
Checked By Checker \
Project No. 1130.00 Seal 2
Sheet No.
_of G - O 14 ] O O
1 2 3 4 5
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connection with the unauthorized use, reuse, change or modification of the Documents in any manner by the User or any other party accessing the Documents. No representation is made by RD&P as to the accuracy or scale of the Documents or that they reflect actual conditions. Use of the Documents is at the sole risk of the User or any other party accessing the Documents. The User and any other party accessing the Documents shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, defend, indemnify and hold

harmless RD&P, its principals, consultants, agents and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, judgments, costs and expenses, including attorney's fees and related expenses, that may be incurred by RD&P, its principals, consultants, agents and/or employees as a result of any and all unauthorized changes to or use of the Documents, including but not limited to any alteration to, modification of, deviation from, use as Shop Drawings, or additions to the

By access or receipt, the User acknowledges, covenants and agrees that the documents, provided by Richard Dattner & Partners Architects PC (RD&P), including but not limited to plans and specifications, in any media (the "Documents"), are copyrighted instruments of professional service. The User agrees that the Documents may not be used for any other project or for any use not expressly authorized in writing by RD&P. The User further agrees that RD&P shall have no responsibility or liability in
Documents. Under no circumstances shall the transfer of the Documents and/or other instruments of service on or by electronic media be deemed a sale by RD&P and RD&P makes no warranties, either express or implied, as to their merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.

| PHASE |
! Zoning Floor Area Floor 1 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floor 1 Deductions 1512 Boone Avenue
: Region\ Use \ Region Dimension Area Number| Dimension Text Area \ Deduction Type Deduction Bronx, New York
! R7A R7A
| A Commercial | 29.45' x 55.17" 1,625 SF 1 5.00' x 7.59' 38 SF QH /50% Density-50% Daylighting |38 SF
| B Commercial |4.53' x 29.45' 67 SF 2 (0.77 x5.00) /2 |2SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF
[ ] 59.00 ] C Commercial |4.53' x 29.45' 67 SF 32 7.33' x 24.50' 180 SF QH / Daylighting 90 SF
iiiiii 453, 55.17 po — T — 1 - - - ] T, O  |Commercial 33.80'x59.00'  |1,994SF | 35  20.55'x24.41' |502SF | QH Recreation Area 502 SF Monadnock Development, LLC
W | " P Residential |27.00' x 76,41 2,063 SF 36 (3.16'x 20.55") / 2 132 SF QH Recreation Area 32 SF Brooklyn, NY 11231
9 il | Q Residential |{(4.07' x 27.00") /2 |54 SF 43 9.55' x 30.66' 293 SF QH / Laundry 293 SF
w Residential |20.55' x 56.54' 1,162 SF 44 (4.73'x30.30) /2 |71 SF QH / Laundry 71 SF Industco Holdings, LLC
|
0 o | G2 (p) I . X Residential |(3.16'x 20.55") /2 |32 SF 45 (1.47'x9.55) /2 |7 SF QH / Laundry 7 SF 853 Broadiay, Suite 2014
¥ - < " = o @ Y Residential |(3.16'x 20.55") /2 |32 SF 46 (1.45'x9.44) /2 |7 SF QH / Laundry 7 SF '
) 7 ™ . ; .
a8 I Z Residential |16.20" x 59.00' 956 SF 52 (3.16'x 20.55") / 2 |32 SF QH Recreation Area 32 SF
" 8,052 SF 1,163 SF 1,074 SF
Aﬁ '
R8X R8X
7.33 N
a1 ! D Residential |(9.08' x 59.00") /2 268 SF 3 (0.77'x5.00) /2 |2SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF
o 3.
2 ! @ 9 E Residential |68.78' x 59.00' 4,058 SF 4 2.51' x 5.00' 13 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |13 SF
“ : 3 F Residential {(9.13'x47.96") /2 |219 SF 5 2.02' x 5.00' 10 SF QH /50% Density-50% Daylighting |10 SF
G Residential |(11.04 x 57.96") / 2 {320 SF 6 10.38' x 59.00' 568 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |568 SF .
,,,,,,, RTA 1 LR ——— : : : , ; N = DattnerArchitects 1385 Broadway, 15th Floor
REX R REX H Residential |59.00' x 71.44 4,215 SF 7 16.80' x 34.87 586 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting 586 SF New York, NY 10018
| —y I Residential |51.31' x 59.00' 3,027 SF 8 5.00' x 12.57" 63 SF QH /50% Density-50% Daylighting |63 SF el 212 247 2660
| J Residential |9.42' x 55.00' 518 SF 9 (0.77'x4.06) /2 |2 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF ire]fo@datmer o
| L Residential |(2.09'x 59.00") /2 |63 SF 10 (0.94'x4.90)/2 |2SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF '
| 500 M Residential |59.00' x 83.77" 4,941 SF 11 4.06' x 4.14' 17 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |17 SF
' esidential |(2.09' x 59. .00" x 25. 6 Density-50% Daylighting
N Residential |(2.09'x59.00) /2 |62 SF 12 5.00' x 25.92' 129 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighti 129 SF
®) 17,691 SF 13 (0.95'x5.00" /2 |2 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF Structural Engineers
@ o 25,742 SF 14 (0.95'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |2 SF De Nardis Engineering , LLC
™ 1
16 5.00'x 57.84" 289 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |289 SF White Plains, NY 10603-2516
. | 17 3.00' x 4.00 12SF  |QH/Refuse Room 12 SF Ry R nn
o Zoning Floor Area Floorl Totals 18 6.75' x 14.84' 100 SF |QH/50% Density-50% Daylighting | 100 SF
o Gross Floor Area| Deduction | Zoning Floor Area 19 30.46'x 27.33'  |833SF  |QH/50% Density-50% Daylighting |833 SF Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers
O% 20 7.42' X 9.42' 70 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |70 SF Abraham Joselow Consulting Engineers
R7A 21 0.83' x 7.00" 6 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |6 SF 45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
5.00 *#8 8,052 SF 1,074 SF 6,978 SF 22 (0.25'x7.00 /2 |1SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |1 SF t'\e'le"g;f;égzsﬁom
S 8,052 SF 1,074 SF 6,978 SF 23 (0.25'x 7.00" /2 |1SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |1 SF fax 212-736-0241
g@ 24 7.00' x 13.39' 90 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |90 SF
R8X 25 4.58' x 11.91' 60 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |60 SF Landscape Architect
17,691 SF 4,657 SF [13,034 SF 26 (0.42'x 11.91')/ 2 |3 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |3 SF Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC
2 17,691 SF 4,657 Sk 13,034 SF 27 (0.60'x 17.10) /2 |5 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |5 SF ﬂo M@idin hanefukitelégg;
(N L 25,742 SF 5730 SF 20,012 SF 28 (0.42'x11.91') /2 |3 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |3 SF o] 212487 307
- 29 (0.16'x4.58) /2 |0SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |0 SF fax 212-487-3273
59.00 s : 30 3.00' x 4.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room 12 SF
31 5.00' x 51.33' 257 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |257 SF
| 37 (4.13'x 27.25") / 2 |55 SF QH Recreation Area 55 SF
| 38 4.95' x 27.25' 135 SF QH Recreation Area 135 SF
| 39 2.02' x 26.82' 55 SF QH Recreation Area 55 SF
40 19.79' x 25.04" 493 SF QH Recreation Area 493 SF
I
Z ;
7 Commercial 41 8.75'x18.41' 161 SF QH Recreation Area 161 SF
. Retail Area ' '
ZOnIng AreaS _ 1St Floor ) 42 12.71' x 25.46 285 SF QH / Laundry . . 285 SF
1 N . . 51 4.75'x 17.79' 84 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |84 SF
1/16" = 1'-0" N - Quaty Housing 53 9.42' x 28.53' 234 SF | QH Recreation Area 234 SF
o 4,657 SF 4,657 SF
5,820 SF 5,730 SF
|
|
|
|
|
: 50.00 2ND - 3RD FLOORS
|
L 769 52.00 44.15 76.32 |
| Zoning Floor Area Floors 2-3 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floors 2-3 Deductions
o : .00 Region Region Dimension Gross Floor Area Number Dimensions Area \ Deduction Type | Deduction
Is - R7A R7A
@ @ I& A 52.00' x 50.00' 2,600 SF 1 5.00' x 48.56' 243 SF QH / Daylighting 121 SF
S | S B (7.69' x 50.00") / 2 192 SF 2 (0.77'x5.00) /2 |2SF QH / Daylighting |1 SF Revisions
3 | 3 C (7.69' x 50.00") / 2 192 SF 3 (0.78'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
1 (©) (31 N o) 59.00' x 50.00' 2,950 SF 31 5.00' x 35.32' 177 SF QH / Daylighting |88 SF DOB # 220210368-BX
7.33 | 9 P 76.32' x 27.00' 2,061 SF 32 24.50' x 7.33' 180 SF QH / Daylighting 90 SF
@ ) Q (4.15'x 27.00) / 2 56 SF 603 SF 301 SF 1512 Boone Avenue
) 8,052 SF E(l;czkgsols
7.69 " 5 00 R8X
7777777777777777777 di ~ RTA R8X 4 (0.78'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
| >00 R8X D (9.08' x 59.00') / 2 268 SF 5 3.91' x 5.00' 20 SF QH / Daylighting |10 SF Boone Avenue
" E 68.78' x 59.00' 4,058 SF 6 5.00'x 7.41" 37 SF QH / Daylighting 18 SF -
F (9.13'x47.96") / 2 219 SF 7 5.00' x 29.21" 146 SF QH / Daylighting 73 SF =
' Q
013 G (11.04' x 57.96") / 2 320 SF 8 6.00' X 19.20' 122 SF QH / Daylighting |61 SF =
! 5131 0.58 @ H 71.44' x 59.00' 4,215 SF 9 5.00' x 13.56' 68 SF QH / Daylighting 34 SF g
- - I 51.31' x 59.00' 3,027 SF 10 (0.94'x491)/2 |2SF QH / Daylighting 1SF —
N J 9.58' x 54.83" 527 SF 11 (0.77'x4.06" /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting |1 SF i
(e) (F) — o L (1.93 x 54.38") / 2 52 SF 12 5.00' x 25.15' 126 SF QH / Daylighting |63 SF L
jfi‘@f j M 59.00' x 83.77" 4,942 SF 13 (0.95'x5.00)/2 |2SF QH / Daylighting 1 SF
14 © - N (2.09'x59.00) /2 62 SF 14 (0.95'x5.00)/2 |2SF QH / Daylighting 1SF West Farms Roag
o & 13 g @ < N 17,690 SF 15 3.33' x 5.00' 17 SF QH / Daylighting 8 SF
o\ L% . 9 4 25,742 SF 16 5.00' x 57.84' 289 SF QH / Daylighting 145 SF N
. ug)f 15 Sf - = 17 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room |12 SF
Lo,
4.91 515 T KK x % S 5’1 [ ' J— (258 3 o8 18 5.00' x 41.94' 210 SF QH / Daylighting 105 SF
~ S . : lan
3 " 41,94 i 1 Q : 19 4.88' x 25.21' 123 SF QH / Daylighting |62 SF KeyPla
@ @ 2 : 4.884.70| 12.14 T 1313 |5.00 7#* Zoning Floor Area Floors 2-3 Totals 20 470 x 7.00 33 SF QH / Daylightin 16 SF (© 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C.
00 WH—J@ Gross Floor Area \ Deduction \ Zoning Floor Area o YIgming
0.21 = 22 0.67' x 7.00 5 SF QH / Daylighting |2 SF Zonina Deductions Floor 1
R7A 23 (0.25'x7.00) /2 |1SF QH / Daylighting |0 SF g
8052 SF 302 SF 7750 SF 24 (o.2§ X 7.00?/2 1 SF QH / Daylighting |0 SF and Floors 2 to 3
/_® 8 052 SF 302 SE 7 750 SF 25 7.00'x 12.14 85 SF QH / Daylighting 43 SF
’ ’ 26 5.00'x 13.13 66 SF QH / Daylighting 33 SF
R8X 27 (0.21'x5.00) /2 |1SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF
' : ighti Dat May 7, 2013
500 17 685 SF 856 SF 16,830 SF 28 (0.12'3 X 5.00? /2 |0SF QH / Daylighting |0 SF ate ay
29 5.00'x 56.12 281 SF QH / Daylighting 140 SF
| 17,685 SF 856 SF 16,830 SF 30 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room |12 SF Scale 126" =1-0"
| 25,737 SF 1,158 SF 24,579 SF ' '
1,663 SF 843 SF Drawn By Author
| 2,265 SF 1,145 SF
' Checked By Checker \
- ' Project No. 1130.00 Seal N _
@ Zoning Areas 2nd - 3rd Floors Sheet o,
1/16"=1'-0" __of ___ G - O 1 5 ] O O
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|
l Compass Residences
: PHASE |
1512 Boone Avenue
: 4TH - 6TH FLOORS Bronx, New York
: 59.00
e » 2 L L o o N Zoning Floor Area Floors 4 - 6 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floors 4 - 6 Deductions
! Region Region Dimension Gross Floor Area Number Dimensions Area \ Deduction Type | Deduction
| Monadnock Development, LLC
! 20 R7A R7A oo sieet
| o A 52.00' x 50.00 2,600 SF 1 5.00' x 48.56' 243 SF QH / Daylighting 121 SF
[ B (7.69' x 50.00") / 2 192 SF 2 (0.77'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH/ Daylighting |1 SF Industco Holdings, LLC
| 5 C (7.69'x 50.00") / 2 192 SF 3 (0.78'x5.00) /2 |2SF QH / Daylighting 1SF 853 Broadway, Suite 2014
I S 0 59.00' x 50.00' 2,950 SF 31 5.00' x 35.32" 177 SF QH / Daylighting |88 SF New York, New York 10003
| @ @ o @ 5,935 SF 423 SF 212 SF
| 8
I R8X R8X
| D (9.08' x 59.00") / 2 268 SF 4 (0.78'x5.00") /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting |1 SF
I 5.00 E 68.78' x 59.00' 4,058 SF 5 3.91' x 5.00' 20 SF QH / Daylighting 10 SF
N R7TA F (9.13'x47.96") / 2 219 SF 6 5.00'x 7.41" 37 SF QH / Daylighting 18 SF
”””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” - 5.00 © RsX G (11.04' x 57.96') / 2 320 SF 7 5.00' X 29.21' 146 SF QH / Daylighting |73 SF
! H 71.44' x 59.00' 4,215 SF 8 6.00' x 19.20 122 SF QH / Daylighting 61 SF ]
! | 51.31' x 59.00 3,027 SF 9 500 x 13.56' |68 SF QH/Daylighting |34 SF DattnerArchitects ;ﬁfgfﬁdﬁvﬂoﬁg Floor
| J 9.58' x 54.83' 525 SF 10 (0.94'x4.91)/2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting |1 SF ’
71.44 | o151 L (1.93 x 54.38") / 2 52 SF 11 (0.77'x 4.06 /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting |1 SF tel 212 247 2660
' 2% M 59.00' x 83.77' 4,942 SF 12 5.00' x 25.15' 126 SF QH / Daylighting |63 SF info@dattner.com
. N (2.09' x 59.00") / 2 62 SF 13 (0.95'x5.00)/2 |2 SF QH/ Daylighting |1 SF
" 17,688 SF 14 (0.95'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH/ Daylighting |1 SF
. PRl dmaow  ws  Guoaigwg s
.00' x 57.84" aylighting ) . .
) . - 17 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room |12 SF De Nardis Engineering , LLC
N N~ — 15 Reservoir Road
10 @ 18 5.00' x 41.94" 210 SF QH / Daylighting 105 SF White Plains, NY 10603-2516
- Zoning Floor Area Floors 4 - 6 Totals 19 4.88'x 25.21' 123 SF QH / Daylighting 62 SF g{ gii:gig:gggg
:] SC: chj:r }) J— 8l s - Gross Floor Area \ Deduction \ Zoning Floor Area 20 4.70'x 7.00' 33 SF QH / Daylighting 16 SF
*ﬁk ° 41.94 g 4881470 ’\P 5 Qr 22 0.67"x 7.00° 5 Sk QH / Daylighting 2 SF Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers
W.zézm 1315500 R7A 23 (0.25'x7.00) /2 |1SF QH /Daylighting |0 SF Abraham Joselow Consulting Engineers
- 5,935 SF 212 SF 5,723 SF 24 (0.25'x7.00 /2 |1SF QH / Daylighting |0 SF 45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
5,935 SF 212 SF 5,723 SF 25 7.00'x 12.14' 85 SF QH / Daylighting 43 SF New York, NY 10001
26  500'x13.13 |66 SF QH/Daylighting |33 SF fel 210 7e0 258
R8X 27 (0.21'x5.00) /2 |1SF QH / Daylighting |0 SF
17,688 SF 843 SF 16,845 SF 28 (0.18'x5.00) /2 |0 SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF Landscape Architect
o 17,688 SF 843 SF 16,845 SF 29 5.00' x 56.12' 281 SF QH / Daylighting 140 SF Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC
ISl 23,623 SF 1,055 SF 22,568 SF 30 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room |12 SF 80 Maiden Lane, Suite 1901
2,086 SF 1,055 SF fox 2124873273
@ Zoning Areas 4th - 6th Floors
1/16" = 1'-0"
|
l
l
l
l
l /(TH - 8TH FLOORS
l
l
7if7ff7if7ffiff7fiiff7if7f77777777777'777777777777777777777777 Zoning Floor Area Floors 7 - 8 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floors 7 - 8 Deductions
: Region Region Dimension Gross Floor Area Number| Dimensions \ Area \ Deduction Type Deduction
51.00
5.38 46.22 ] | | R7A R7A
W W W | N A 46.22' x 35.00' 1,618 SF 1 5.00' x 33.33 167 SF |QH / Daylighting 83 SF
| B (5.38'x 35.009 / 2 94 SF 2 (0.77'x5.00) /2|2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
[ 5 00 C (5.38' x 35.00") / 2 94 SF 3 (0.78'x5.00) /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1 SF
| H \ @) 35.00' x 51.00' 1,785 SF 31 5.00'x 21.87" 109 SF |QH / Daylighting 55 SF —
. I G, o | 3,591 SF 280 SF 140 SF Revisions
Lo LN
? : . ? Rex Rex DOB # 220210368-BX
c " (31| 5 | D (7.85'x 51.00) / 2 200 SF 4 (0.78'x5.00) /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1SF
|53 [ 5.00 \ E 68.78' x 59.00' 4,058 SF 5 3.92' x 5.00' 20 SF |QH / Daylighting 10 SF é|50102k2%fir316 Avenue
7777777 RIA S | RIA F (9.13' x 47.96)) / 2 219 SF 6 500'x7.41' |37 SF|QH/ Daylighting 18 SF Lot 29
R8X 5.00 " ‘ R8X G (9.13' x 47.96') / 2 320 SF 7 5.00'x 29.21' 146 SF | QH / Daylighting 73 SF
(E) ! H 71.44' x 59.00' 4,215 SF 8 6.00'x 19.20' 122 SF |QH / Daylighting 61 SF oo Avenie
| | I 51.31' x 59.00' 3,027 SF 9 5.00' x 13.56' 68 SF |QH / Daylighting 34 SF
@) 015 | | J 9.58' X 54.83' 525 SF 10 (0.94'x 4.91") /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1 SF -
29.21 " 71.44 | 5131 8.00 L (1.93x54.38") /2 53 SF 11 (0.77'x4.06) /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1SF @
3 - ' 9.58 2 @ M 51.00' x 83.77" 4,271 SF 12 5.00'x 25.15' 126 SF |QH / Daylighting 63 SF &
. ®T 9 N (2.09' x 59.00") / 2 62 SF 13 (0.95'x5.00) /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1SF S
(%) I (m) . P 7.85' X 8.00" 63 SF 14 (0.95'x5.00) /2|2 SF  |QH / Daylighting 1 SF .
«{iﬂ% W) 0 ] R (0.28' x 8.00") / 2 1 SF 15 3.33' x 5.00' 17 SF |QH / Daylighting 8 SF i
E/@ ) ) Jass| [@ @ 0 S 8.00' x 56.94" 456 SF 16 5.00'x 57.84' 289 SF |QH / Daylighting 145 SF -
ﬁ N o @ H ~ 17,470 SF 17 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF |QH/ Refuse Room 12 SF
W (1) %% N . G aﬁ ] 2 21,061 SF 18 5.00'x 41.94' 210 SF |QH / Daylighting 105 SF West Farms Road
] 15 S 27 19 4.88' x 25.21' 123 SF |QH / Daylighting 62 SF
79, s "’i = | ”’i B EIS ‘Uﬂt B T sl — | 20  470'x7.00' |33SF | QH/Daylighting 16 SF @ \
L 84 oS — S N i @ § Zoning Floor Area FI_oors 7 - 8_ Totals 2 0.67' X 7.00" 5 SE QH / Daylighting 2 SE
P H % 12.14 1313 5.0 f s Gross Floor Area \ Deduction \ Zoning Floor Area 23 (0.25'x 7.00) /2 |1 SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF <oy Plan
§3 o.szf#o.zs 0.21 g’ R7A 24 (0.25'x7.00) /2|1 SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF © 2013 Dattner Architects D.P.C.
© 25 7.00'x 12.14 85 SF |QH / Daylighting 43 SF
3,591 SF 140SF 3451 SF 26 500 x 13.13 |66 SE | QH / Daylighting 33 SF ZO0Ni '
(W) 3501 SF 140SF 3451 SF x13.13 ight oning Deductions Floors
@ || 27 (0.21'x5.00) /2|1 SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF
€ 28 (0.18' x5.00) /2 0 SF | QH / Daylighting 0 SF 4 to 6 and Floors 7to 8
57.9 R8X 29 500 x56.12' 281 SF |QH / Daylighting 140 SF
— g 17,470 SF 843SF  |16,627 SF 30 400'x3.000 |12SF |QH/Refuse Room 12 SF
: 17,470 SF 843 SF 16,627 SF 1663
) 59.00 \ ® 21,061 SF 983 SF 20,078 SF SE 843 SF Date May 7, 2013
é,lf__942 983 SF Scale 1/16" = 1'-0"
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1512 Boone Avenue
Bronx, New York

Monadnock Development, LLC
155 3rd Street
Brooklyn, NY 11231

Industco Holdings, LLC

853 Broadway, Suite 2014
New York, New York 10003

1385 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018

tel 212 247 2660
info@dattner.com

DattnerArchitects

Structural Engineers

De Nardis Engineering , LLC
15 Reservoir Road

White Plains, NY 10603-2516

tel 914-948-8844

fax 914-948-8868

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineers

Abraham Joselow Consulting Engineers

45 West 34th Street, Suite 1101
New York, NY 10001

tel 212-736-2584

fax 212-736-0241

Landscape Architect

Starr Whitehouse Landscape Architects, LLC

80 Maiden Lane, Suite 1901
New York, New York 10038
tel 212-487-3272
fax 212-487-3273
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Zoning Deductions Floor 9
and Floors 10 to 13

1 3 4 5
|
|
|
|
: 9TH FLOOR
|
|
|
| Zoning Floor Area Floor 9 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floor 9 Deductions
A | 51.00 Region Region Dimension Gross Floor Area Number Dimensions Area \ Deduction Type Deduction
| |
i | R7A R7A
I SR %U —r =~ =5 A 46.22' x 35.00' 1,618 SF 1 5.00' x 33.33' 167 SF QH / Daylighting 83 SF
| a : 15100' B (5.38'x 35.009 / 2 94 SF 2 (0.77'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
" e | C (5.38' x 35.00) / 2 94 SF 3 (0.78'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
. " I ol | o) 35.00' x 51.00" 1,785 SF 31 5.00' x 21.87" 109 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting | 109 SF
5 I ﬂ (31) s —o |5 3,591 SF 280 SF 195 SF
: : TP |SE J | R8X R8X
; — ¢ 00 ) [ | D (7.85'x 51.00) / 2 200 SF 4 (0.78'x5.00) /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 0 SF
R7A i DAl e R7A E 68.78' x 59.00' 4,058 SF 5 3.91' X 5.00' 20 SF QH / Daylighting 10 SF
”””” R&X v s | gﬁ[Rsx F (9.13'x 47.96') / 2 219 SF 6 5.00' x 7.41' 37 SF QH / Daylighting 18 SF
! J Mo — B | E G (11.04' x 57.96") / 2 320 SF 7 5.00' x 29.21' 146 SF QH / Daylighting 73 SF
| [ Nl J@ | | H 71.44' x 59.00" 4,215 SF 8 6.00' x 19.20' 122 SF QH / Daylighting 61 SF
— | | g = | | 51.31' x 51.00' 2,611 SF 9 5.00' X 13.56' 68 SF QH / Daylighting 34 SF
| 5120 }jii J 9.57' x 46.83' 453 SF 10 (0.94'x4.91)/2 |2SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
: 9.67 (M) , fﬂ* L (1.66 x 46.83") / 2 40 SF 11 (0.77'x 4.06") /2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
NES e 1 | M 51.00' x 75.76' 3,863 SF 12 5.00' X 25.15' 126 SF QH / Daylighting 63 SF
| ]‘;‘ | 1y I I\ || ﬁf L] = N (1.8'1 x 51.00) / 2 46 SF 13 (0.95'x5.00)/2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
| H H‘ 1T o= — H P 7.85' x 8.00' 63 SF 14 (0.95' x5.00)/2 |2 SF QH / Daylighting 1SF
L‘ (o |5.00), o ¢ o 16,088 SF 15 3.33'x 5.00' 17 SF QH / Daylighting 8 SF
—m ~ f:@j N L o == : LK TR = VN % 19,679 SF 16 500 x57.84  |289SF | QH/Daylighting 145 SF
| boofe b g |9l 24— % N % | 17 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room 12 SF
L Ao 11 B s [ESleanC oM Ra—— | Zoning Floor Area Floor 9 Totals 18 500 x41.84  |209SF | QH/50% Density-50% Daylighting | 209 SF
ﬂf 18 S @8 = Gross Floor Area | Deduction | Zoning Floor Area 19 5.00' x 25.21" 126 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |126 SF
. IE=ERGRNE i5a IR T I " |, - = 20 4.67'x 7.00' 33 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |33 SF
£ &l A7 I I 14 [ BB s : ] R7A 22 0.67' x 7.00' 5 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |5 SF
=2 - e o 1l 0802 021 | TMS‘&_ 281w 3,591 SF 195 SF 3,396 SF 23 (0.25'x7.00)/2 |1SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |1 SF
R ‘H ¥ | el o ;]ﬁ T “*TH‘O 3,591 SF 195 SF 3,396 SF 24 (0.25'x7.00)/2 |1SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |1 SF
H I | T Ay (w H N 25 7.00' x 12.14' 85 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |85 SF
8.3 T e DL @J | s R8X 26 5.00' x 13.13' 66 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |66 SF
gf@ 5420 - e oy == 12’822 gi 1;3; EE 13’223 EE 27 (0.21'x5.00 /2 |1SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |1 SF
282 e —— e R oo | e ° 1 ! ) 1 28 (0.18'x5.00) /2 |0 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting |0 SF
H o B - 19,679 SF 1,442 SF 18,235 SF 29 5.00' X 56.12' 281 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting | 281 SF
g3 30 4.00' x 3.00' 12 SF QH / Refuse Room 12 SF
1 1,665 SF 1,247 SF
&5 1,945 SF 1,442 SF
@ Zoning Areas 9th Floor
:;: 1/16" = 1'-0"
£h< |
I 10TH - 13TH FLOORS
it |
Es !
THEC e
°§> | Zoning Floor Area Floors 10 - 13 Gross Area Zoning Floor Area Floors 10 - 13 Deductions
ZE%Q | Region Region Dimension Gross Floor Area Number Dimensions Area \ Deduction Type Deduction
' | R8X REX
gist I | 51.31' x 51.09' 2,611 SF 18 5.00' x 41.83' 209 SF QH / 50% Density-50% Daylighting | 209 SF
L I J 9.67' x 47.00' 45